PROJECT DESCRIPTION
Kiln Stack and Cooler Vent Stack

Introduction

Lehigh Southwest Cement Company seeks approval from the Santa Clara County
Architecture and Site Approval Committee to replace certain emissions control equipment at the
Permanente Cement Plant. The equipment is required by the Bay Area Air Quality Management
District’s (“BAAQMD”) to comply with air emissions requirements. The zoning ordinance®
authorizes the installation of air pollution control equipment subject to approval by the ASA
Committee.

Approval will allow Lehigh to replace existing emissions equipment with taller stacks
that improve atmospheric dispersion of missions. The equipment is necessary to comply with
BAAQMD’s “Hot Spots Program” and to comply with a September 2013 compliance agreement
with BAAQMD that requires Lehigh to reduce the potential health risks associated with cement
manufacturing emissions.

Site Description

The project would replace components of the existing Permanente Cement Plant. The
plant site is located in an unincorporated foothill area of Santa Clara County, approximately two
miles west of the City of Cupertino. It lies within an approximately 77-acre parcel designated as
APN 351-10-005. Topography within the parcel slopes west to east, from approximately 500 to
800 feet above sea level (“asl”). The base elevation of the kiln stack is 661 asl; the base elevation
of the cooler stack is 584 feet asl. The parcel is part of a larger 3,510-acre property that includes
the cement plant and the Permanente Quarry, a surface mining operation that extracts limestone
for delivery to the cement plant. The parcel is zoned “Exclusive Agriculture.”

Project Overview

The Permanente Cement Plant, like most major cement plants, manufactures Portland
cement through a pyroprocess, in which calcium carbonate (limestone) reacts with other minerals
at the extremely high temperature achieved in a rotary kiln. The combustion generates emissions
that, currently, are vented to the atmosphere by a series of 34 short stacks located at the southern
end of the plant. Lehigh proposes to replace the 34 short stacks with a free-standing single stack
of 295 feet in height and 15 feet in diameter. The stack would be accompanied by a foundation,
ducting and connections as needed to integrate the single stack within the existing plant
components.

Lehigh also proposes to install a second, smaller stack in the northern section of the
cement plant to exhaust gases relating to the clinker cooler system. The cooler vent stack will be
116 feet in height and 7 feet in diameter. It will replace an existing set of ten short stacks with a
single, taller stack to improve dispersion of clinker cooler emissions, and further improve overall
emissions from the cement plant. The single stack would include a foundation, ducting and new
connections as needed to integrate with the existing components. Neither equipment change will
result in any change to the plant’s output or production capacity, or to the adjacent surface
mining operation.

1 SCC Zoning Ordinance, Supplemental Development Standards, § 4.20.110(B)(5).



The stacks represent typical emissions control equipment for a modern cement plant,
demonstrated by their use at similar plants, and through BAAQMD’s requirements. The stacks’
foundations will occupy small portions of areas which are currently paved. The foundation areas
are flat and have received geotechnical review. No significant grading is needed, and no parking
is required for the project. As stack equipment is assembled off-site, on-site construction will be
minimal and will not generate significant construction traffic or noise. The stacks also would be
visually in keeping with structures that currently exist, including the pre-heater tower and hillside
conveyor equipment which have elevated visual profiles. The project would not adversely affect
vegetation, habitat, water use, traffic, geology or other resources. Engineering details for both
stacks are included in building permit submittals dated December 2013 and January 2014.

The Permanente Cement Plant currently has all required land use entitlements, under a
use permit issued by the County in 1939 and amendments thereto. The plant has operated since
1939 under a May 8, 1939 use permit which allows the “erection, construction and operation of a
cement mill and the storage of cement...” The plant was recognized as the world’s largest in the
1940s and 1950s and has played a continuing role in the supply of Portland cement to the County
and broader San Francisco Bay Area. Lehigh is not requesting any modification to its use permit
in connection with this project.

The current application follows past actions by the County to allow the replacement of
cement plant equipment with modern technology. In 1977, the County approved plans to replace
six “wet” kilns with a single dry kiln in a different location that featured greatly improved energy
efficiency and fewer emissions. The action allowed a replacement cement plant and demolition
of many of the former structures. The 1977 plant replacement project proceeded under CEQA
categorical exemptions.
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LEHIGH

Lehigh Southwest Cement Company
12667 Alcosta Blvd., Suite #400
San Ramon, CA 94583

Marina Rush, Senior Planner Phone 925 244 6500
Department of Planning and Development Fax 925 244 6565
County of Santa Clara www.heidelbergcement.com

70 W. Hedding Street, 7th Floor
San Jose, CA 95110

Re:  Permanente Cement Plant — Replacement of Kiln and Cooler Vent Stack Systems
Application for Architectural and Site Approval

Dear Ms. Rush:

On behalf of Lehigh Southwest Cement Company (“Lehigh”), we are pleased to present the
attached application for Architecture and Site Approval (“ASA”) Committee approval of air pollution
control equipment at the Permanente Cement Plant. Lehigh is requesting ASA approval to replace
the kiln stack and cooler vent stack systems at the Permanente Cement Plant with single-stack
structures that will improve emissions.

This letter identifies the application materials being provided to the County. The total number
of copies of these materials are indicated below and are being provided in both hard copy and digital
(disc) form, according to the Planning Department’s instructions. For reference, we have listed the
contents of the application package below:

Master Application Form (1 copy)

Project Description (1)

Environmental Information Form and Addendum (11)
Reduced Site Plan (1)

Visual Simulations (1)

Geotechnical Analysis (2)

Hazardous Substances Sites List Questionnaire (1)
Assessor's Parcel Map (1)

Grant Deed (1)

Acknowledgements and Agreements Form (1)
Engineering Drawings: Site Plans (14); Exterior Elevations (7);
Additional Drawings (7)

220N ORLON=

- O

We would be pleased to provide additional copies of these materials on request. We look
forward to supplementing this application package with additional materials as necessary for the
County to fully review this project.

Lehigh Southwest Cement Company

( s M~ i
= =, S
oW e 5 S ——

C:_ Jahn P. Brun
VP Real Estate

|- &1

Date

Attachments

ce: (w/o encls) .
Ignacio Gonzales, Director of Planning and Development, Santa Clara County
Mark Harrison, Esq.
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Engineering « Consulting + Testing January 6, 2012

Mr. Frank Tedesco

Senior Project Engineer

Lehigh Southwest Cement Company
7660 Imperial Way

Allentown, Pennsylvania 18195

Subject: Geotechnical Engineering Services
Kiln/Mill and Cooler Vent Filter Modernization
Lehigh Southwest Cement Company
24001 Stevens Creek Road, Cupertino, California
PSI Project No. 575-372-1

Dear Mr. Tedesco:

Professional Service Industries, Inc. (PSI) is pleased to transmit our Geotechnical Engineering
Services Report for the subject site in Cupertino, California. This report includes the results of
field and laboratory testing and geotechnical recommendations for foundation design as well as
general site development.

We appreciate the opportunity to perform this Geotechnical Study and look forward to
continued participation during the design and construction phases of this project. If you have
any questions pertaining to this report, or if we may be of further service, please contact our
office.

Respectfully submitted,

PROFESSIONAL SERVICE INDUSTRIES, INC.

575-372-1 (Lehigh - Geotech Report).doc

Professional Service Industries * 4703 Tidewater Ave., Ste. B » Oakland, CA 94601 « Phone 510.434.9200 - Fax 510.434.7676
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Kiln / Mill and Cooler Vent Filter Modernization - Cupertino, California
PSI Project No. 575-372-1

January 5, 2012

Page 1

1.0 PROJECT INFORMATION

1.1 Project Authorization

Professional Service Industries, Inc. (PSI) is pleased to submit our Geotechnical Engineering
Services Report for the Kiln/Mill and Cooler Vent Filter Modernization project at the Lehigh
Southwest Cement Company plant in Cupertino, California. Our work was performed in general
accordance with our Proposal Number 575-58830, dated December 7, 2011. Our services
were authorized by Mr. Kyle Krick of Lehigh Cement Company, LLC by issuing a Purchase
Order (PO# 4500481996, dated December 12, 2011) in response to our proposal.

1.2 Site Location and Description

The Kiln/Mill and Cooler Vent Filter Modernization project is located within the Lehigh
Southwest Cement Company plant, referenced by a street address of 24001 Stevens Creek
Road in Cupertino, California (see Figure 1 — Site Location Map). Topography at the plant
generally consists of moderately to steeply-sloped terrain with rounded ridges and drainages.
Elevations in the project area range from about 600 feet above mean sea level (msl) at the
Clinker Cooler to about 700 feet msl in the Kiln/Mill dust collector (Google Earth, 2012). This
generally agrees with the Cupertino Quadrangle, California topographic map (USGS, 1991).
The locations of the existing and proposed improvements are shown on the attached Figure 2.

1.3 Project Understanding

Based on your request for proposal (RFP No. 1-0333-00099-2) dated December 5, 2011, PSI
understands that the Lehigh Southwest Cement Company proposes to construct stack and
ductwork supports for its filters. A free-standing stack or new support bent for ductwork is
planned for the Kiln/Mill Dust Collector (KMDC) and a new free-standing exhaust stack is
planned for the Clinker Cooler Dust Collector (CCDC). To assist in this report, we were
provided with a scaled site plan, conceptual drawings and preliminary layout plans of the
proposed improvements. We understand that the Kiln/Mill and Cooler Vent Filter Modernization
will consist of foundations for the following items:

¢ KMDC fans and 1,000 hp motors (2) with dead load of 86 kips each.

o KMDC exhaust stack and duct support structures with dead loads of 132 and 145 kips.
e CCDC fan and 600 hp motor with dead load of 44 kips.

e CCDC exhaust stack with dead load of 50 kips.

The approximate locations of the proposed improvements are shown on Figure 2.

Based on a review of the provided information, it appears that final grades will be close to
existing. We assume that cuts and fills will be limited to 2 feet. Should any of the above
information or assumptions made by PSI be inconsistent with the planned construction, we
request that you contact us immediately to allow us to make any necessary modifications to our
recommendations.

(o 1 =~ |
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1.4 Purpose and Scope of Services

The purpose of our geotechnical services was to review the provided documentation and
perform field exploration and laboratory testing to allow PSI to provide foundation design
recommendations for the proposed Kiln/Mill and Cooler Vent Filter Modernization. Our
evaluation was performed in general accordance with the scope of work outlined in our
Proposal Number 575-58830, dated December 7, 2011.

Our scope of services included three borings, drilled to a depth of approximately 30 feet below
ground surface (bgs) in the general areas of the proposed improvements, laboratory testing and
the preparation of this geotechnical report. This report briefly outlines the testing procedures,
presents available project information, describes the site and subsurface conditions, and
presents geotechnical recommendations regarding the following:

¢ Site topographic information and surface conditions

¢ Review of subsurface conditions including groundwater

¢ Review of field and laboratory test procedures and test data

¢ Information on potentially deleterious, chemically active or corrosive materials

e California Building Code (CBC) site class and seismic site coefficients for use in seismic
design (CBC 2010)

e Site preparation and grading considerations, including recommended fill material
characteristics and compaction requirements for general site fill and subgrades, including
an assessment as to the suitability of on-site soils for use as fill

¢ Recommendations pertaining to design and construction of foundations, including
allowable soil bearing pressures, anticipated bearing depths and estimated settlements

e Geologic hazards identified for the proposed development

e Comments regarding factors that may impact construction and performance of the
proposed construction

The scope of services did not include an environmental assessment for determining the
presence or absence of wetlands or hazardous or toxic materials in the soil, bedrock, surface
water, groundwater, or air on or below, or around this site. Any statements in this report or on
the boring logs regarding odors, colors, and unusual or suspicious items or conditions are
strictly for information purposes only.

(ESi
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2.0 SUBSURFACE EXPLORATION

2.1 _Site Geology

The subject site is located within a large region known as the Coast Ranges geomorphic
province. This province is characterized by extensively folded, faulted, and fractured earth
materials. These structural features trend in a northwesterly direction, and make up the
prominent system of northwest-trending mountain ranges separated by sediment-filled valleys
(CGS, 2002).

The subject site is situated in the foothills of the northwest-trending Santa Cruz Mountains. Our
observations and analysis of readily available, pertinent regional geologic literature indicate that
the subject site is underlain by bedrock of the Santa Clara Formation, described as poorly
indurated conglomerate, sandstone, and mudstone in irregular and lenticular beds (Brabb et.
al., 2000). A regional geologic map is presented as Figure 3.

2.2 Pre-Field Activities

Prior to initiation of field drilling activities, PSI outlined the site in white paint and contacted
Underground Service Alert (USA) a minimum of 48 hours prior to beginning work to locate any
potential buried utilities. The USA inquiry identification number (or “Ticket Number”) for the
utility locate request was #415810. Additionally, PSI subcontracted a private utility locator to
check the proposed boring locations for existing private underground utilities.

2.3 Subsurface Conditions

In order to evaluate soil conditions at the site, PSI advanced three soil borings with a truck-
mounted drill rig, using solid-flight auger methods. The borings (B-1 though B-3) were all
advanced to a depth of about 30 feet bgs in locations chosen by you (in the RFP) and as
directed by your field representative. Boring B-1 was advanced in the area of the proposed
KMDC free standing stack, B-2 in the area of the proposed KMDC ductwork support bent, and
B-3 in the area of the proposed CCDC free standing stack.

At the completion of drilling, the borings were backfilled to the surface with cement grout in
accordance with the requirements of the RFP and topped with concrete to match the existing
surface grade. Locations of the soil borings, as well as the proposed improvements, are shown
on Figure 2. Logs of the soil borings are presented in Appendix A.

During the sampling procedure, Standard Penetration Tests (SPT) were performed by driving a
2-inch, outer diameter (O.D.) split-spoon (SS) sampler into the undisturbed formation located at
the bottom of the advanced borehole with repeated blows of a 140-pound auto-hammer falling a
vertical distance of 30 inches. Relatively undisturbed samples were obtained utilizing a 3-inch
O.D. California split-spoon sampler. The number of blows required to drive the sampler the last
12 inches of an 18-inch penetration depth is a measure of the soil consistency (see
Appendix A). The blow count obtained from the California sampler should be reduced by

(o 1 =~ |
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approximately ¥ to obtain a rough correlation to SPT blow counts (N-value). Samples were
identified in the field, placed in sealed containers and transported to the laboratory for further
classification and testing.

The area of the proposed KMDC stack (at B-1) is underlain by about 772 feet of existing fill,
consisting of about 4 feet of sandy, gravelly silt (ML) and 3% feet of silty clay (CL). Clayey silt
and sandy silt (ML) with gravel (weathered conglomerate bedrock) was encountered below the
fill to the total depth explored of about 30 feet. The other two areas (ductwork support bent at
B-2 and stack at B-3) were underlain by about 3% to 4 feet of fill, consisting of clayey or
gravelly silt (ML). Clayey silt (weathered mudstone bedrock) was encountered below the fill to
the total depths explored of about 30 feet bgs. The areas of borings B-1 and B-2 were surfaced
with an approximately 8-inch thick concrete slab. The consistency of the silts and clays
encountered were typically very stiff to hard.

The above subsurface description is of a generalized nature to highlight the major subsurface
stratification features and material characteristics. The boring logs, included in Appendix A,
should be reviewed for specific information at individual boring locations. These records
include soil descriptions, stratification, penetration resistance, locations of the samples and
laboratory test data. The stratification shown on the boring logs represents the conditions only
at the actual boring locations at the time of our exploration. Variations may occur and should
be expected between boring locations. The stratification that represents the approximate
boundary between subsurface materials and the actual transition may be gradual. The samples
that were not altered by laboratory testing will be retained for 60 days from the date of this
report and will then be discarded.

2.4 Groundwater

At the time of drilling, groundwater was not encountered in any of our borings to the total depth
explored of about 30 feet. Groundwater is not expected to impact the proposed construction. It
is possible, however, that transient, saturated ground conditions at shallower depths could
develop at a later time due to periods of heavy precipitation, landscape watering, leaking water
lines, or other unforeseen causes. Variations in groundwater levels should be expected
seasonally, annually, and from location to location.

2.5 Laboratory Evaluation

Selected samples of the subsurface soils encountered were returned to our laboratory for
further evaluation to aid in classification of the materials, and to help assess their strength and
compressibility characteristics. The laboratory evaluation consisted of visual and textural
examinations, moisture and density testing, Atterberg limits testing, unconfined compression
testing and consolidation testing. Sulfate, chloride, pH and resistivity testing were also
performed to evaluate the corrosive potential of the site soils. A brief discussion of the
laboratory tests performed and a portion of the test results are presented in Appendix B. The
remaining test results are shown on the boring logs (Appendix A).

(ESi
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3.0 SEISMIC HAZARDS

3.1 Regional Seismicity

Generally, seismicity within California can be attributed to faulting due to regional tectonic
movement. This includes the Monte Vista — Shannon Fault, the San Andreas Fault and most
parallel and subparallel faulting within the State. The portion of California which includes the
subject site is considered seismically active. Seismic hazards within the site can be attributed
to potential groundshaking resulting from earthquake events along nearby or more distant
faulting.

According to regional geologic literature the closest known late Quaternary (active) fault is the
San Andreas Fault. According to the Cupertino Quadrangle Special Studies Zone Map (CDMG,
1974) the San Andreas Fault is located approximately 2%2 miles southwest of the site. Several
potentially active and pre-Quaternary faults also exist within the regional vicinity.

The site is subject to a Maximum Magnitude Event of 7.9 Magnitude along the San Andreas
Fault. The Maximum Magnitude Event is defined as the maximum earthquake that appears
capable of occurring under the presently known tectonic framework. According to the California
Geological Survey website (CGS, 2007) the site has a probabilistic site acceleration (10%
probability of exceedance in 50 years) of 0.63g.

3.2 Seismic Analysis

According to the Alquist-Priolo Special Studies Zones Act of 1972 (revised 1994) active faults
are those that have shown movement during the last 11,000 years (i.e., Holocene time). This
site is not currently situated within a mapped Earthquake Fault Zone (CDMG, 1974).

The site will be affected by seismic shaking as a result of earthquakes on major active faults
located throughout the northern California area. As part of the California Building Code (CBC),
the design of structures must consider dynamic forces resulting from seismic events. These
forces are dependant upon the magnitude of the earthquake event as well as the properties of
the soils that underlie the site. As part of the procedure to evaluate seismic forces, the code
requires the evaluation of the Seismic Site Class, which categorizes the site based upon the
characteristics of the subsurface profile within the upper 100 feet of the ground surface.

To define the Site Class for this project, we interpreted the results of our soil test borings drilled
within the project site and estimated appropriate soil properties below the base of the borings to
a depth of 100 feet. The estimated soil properties were based upon data available in previous
studies for the site and published geologic reports as well as our experience with subsurface
conditions in the general site area. Based upon this, the subsurface conditions within the site
are consistent within the characteristics of Site Class C (very dense soil and soft rock).

(ESi
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The USGS-NEHRP probabilistic ground acceleration values for the site (latitude 37.3164° and
longitude -122.0907°) obtained from the USGS geohazards web page are as follows:

Period 2% Probability of Site Coefficient Site Coefficient
(seconds) Event in 50 years (g) Fa F.

0.2 (Ss) 2.510 1.0 N/A

1.0 (S4) 0.957 N/A 1.3

The Site Coefficients, F, and F,, presented in the above table, were obtained from CBC Tables
1613.5.3(1) and 1613.5.3(2) as a function of the site classification and mapped spectral
response acceleration at the short (Ss) and 1 second (S4) periods. Corresponding values for
Sus and Sy are 2.510 and 1.244 and for Sps and Sp; are 1.673 and 0.830 (five percent
damped design spectral response acceleration at short period and 1-second period). Design of
the proposed improvements should comply with the requirements of the governing justification’s
building codes and standard practices of the Structural Engineering Association of California.

3.3 Hazard Assessment

Seismically-Induced Dry Settlement of Soils — The subsurface soils encountered at the
site were observed to consist primarily of very stiff to hard clay and silt (fill) and very stiff silt
(weathered mudstone bedrock). Based on the anticipated earthquake effect and the
stratigraphy of the site, only relatively minor seismically-induced dry settlement is likely to occur.
Such settlement will likely affect relatively large areas so that differential settlement over short
distances is likely to be very small (less than 1 inch).

Liguefaction - Liquefaction and seismically induced settlement typically occurs in loose
granular soils and low-cohesive silt and clays (Pl<12) with relatively shallow groundwater. During
an earthquake, ground shaking causes a rapid increase in the porewater pressure within the soil
mass and a corresponding decrease in the soil's effective stress, which can result in a sudden
loss of soil bearing strength. Highly plastic fine-grained soils are not generally susceptible to
liquefaction. Liquefaction potential has been found to be the greatest where the groundwater
level is within a depth of 50 feet and loose fine sands occur within that depth. The liquefaction
potential decreases with increasing grain size and clay and gravel content, but increases as the
ground acceleration and duration of shaking increases.

A detailed liquefaction analysis was not requested and is beyond the scope of our
geotechnical study, however the site is not located within an area mapped by the state as being in
a zone of required investigation for liquefaction potential (CGS, 2003). Additionally, the
Association of Bay Area Governments (ABAG) liquefaction hazard map (ABAG, 2007) indicates
that the hazard for seismically-induced liquefaction at the site, for both the Monte Vista and San
Andreas earthquake scenarios, is considered to be very low. Our borings at the site encountered
very stiff to hard clay and silt (fill) and hard silt (weathered mudstone bedrock). Consequently, it is
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our opinion that the potential for liquefaction is very low and is not a design constraint for this
project.

Lurching and Shallow Ground Rupture — Evidence of active fault rupture was not observed
within the explored areas of the site at the time of our subsurface exploration and no active
faults are mapped as crossing the site. The site is not within any State or County Earthquake
Fault Hazard Zones (CDMG, 1974; CSC, 2002). As such, the potential for ground rupture from
faulting at the site is considered to be low.

Landsliding - In general, the subject site has a slight to steep slope toward the northeast.
The locations of the proposed improvements are all within developed, relatively flat areas.
There is a steep northeast-facing slope located between borings B-1 and B-2 and a gentle to
moderate slope between B-2 and B-3. The site is not within an area mapped by the state of
California as within a Seismic Hazard Zone for landsliding (CGS, 2003). A slope stability
analysis was neither requested nor is a part of our scope of services presented herein.

Tsunamis and Seiches - Inundation by tsunamis (seismic or "tidal waves") or seiches
("tidal waves" in confined bodies of water) are not considered to be a significant threat to the
subject site due to the absence of proximal large bodies of water. The potential for Tsunamis
and Seiches at the subject site is considered to be very low.
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4.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the results obtained from our exploration and analysis, the primary geotechnical
hazard to the proposed site development is seismic shaking due to activity along nearby
earthquake faults. It is our opinion that the geotechnical constraints identified will not preclude
the development of the proposed structures and that the site is suitable to receive the proposed
improvements provided the recommendations presented in this report are incorporated into
design and construction.

Soil deposits, which consist generally of very stiff to hard clay and silt (fill and weathered
bedrock) were encountered at the site in all of the boring locations to the maximum depth
explored of about 30 feet below grade. It is our opinion that the proposed structures can be
supported by mat foundations excavated into the firm fill or native following proper site
preparation as recommended herein.

The proposed construction at the site should be performed in accordance with the following
recommendations, the current edition of the State of California Building Code and local
governmental standards which have jurisdiction over this project. Our recommendations have
been developed on the basis of the previously described project characteristics and subsurface
conditions encountered. If there are any changes in these project criteria, including project
location on the site, a review should be made by PSI to determine if modifications to the
recommendations are warranted.

Once final design plans and specifications are available, a general review by PSI is recommended
as a means to check that the evaluations made in preparation of this report are correct and that

earthwork and foundation recommendations are properly interpreted and implemented.

4.1 Site Preparation

Prior to construction, the existing improvements, including all underground utilities, foundations
and other below-grade construction in the areas of the proposed improvements should be
located, and removed or relocated as necessary, with proper disposal of all associated debris.
All soils disturbed by these operations should also be removed but may be stockpiled on-site for
future use as engineered fill, if suitable.

Based on our subsurface exploration and laboratory testing, it is our opinion the near-surface fill
and native soils at the site are suitable for the support of the proposed improvements. No
overexcavation of foundation soils is expected. Following excavation for the proposed
foundations, and examination of the foundation subgrade soil by a PSI representative, the
exposed soils should be scarified, moisture treated as needed and compacted to at least 90
percent of the soil's maximum dry density, per ASTM D-1557.
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The bottom of any excavations should be sloped to allow for drainage of precipitation during
construction in inclement weather, and protected as necessary. The base of the foundation
excavations and any areas to receive engineered fill should be examined by a representative of
PSI to assess the suitability (firm and unyielding nature) of the exposed soils and to confirm that
all unsuitable materials, including any remnants of the existing site improvements, have been
removed.

All backfill and engineered fill used to achieve final design grades should be placed in shallow
lifts, moisture treated to slightly above optimum moisture content and compacted to at least 90
percent relative compaction (per Section 4.2 below). All grading operations should be
performed in accordance with the requirements of the current CBC, and local governmental
standards which have jurisdiction over this project.

4.2 Engineered Fill

We understand that the proposed construction will be primarily at or near existing site grades and
that significant fills are not expected; however the following general fill recommendations are
provided for your use. Fill materials, including both on-site and import soil, should be free of
organic or other deleterious materials and have a maximum particle size of 3 inches or less. Fill
beneath proposed structures should possess a low expansion potential (Expansion Index < 50).
The on-site soils appear to be suitable for use as engineered fill. If a silt or clay soil is used for
engineered fill, close moisture content control will be required to achieve the recommended
degree of compaction. Engineered fill should be moisture conditioned and compacted to at least
90 percent of the maximum dry density as determined by ASTM Designation D1557.

Fill should be placed in maximum loose lifts of 12 inches and should be moisture conditioned and
compacted at approximately 0 to 3 percent above the optimum moisture content. Dependent
upon the results of field compaction testing during grading, some modification to the maximum lift
thickness may be necessary. If water must be added, it should be uniformly applied and
thoroughly mixed into the soil by disking or scarifying. Each lift of compacted, engineered fill
should be tested by a representative of the geotechnical engineer prior to placement of
subsequent lifts. The edges of compacted fill should extend 5 feet beyond the edges of
improvements, where possible.

We recommend that at the time of initial site stripping and grading, that PSI be retained to
observe the subgrade conditions to verify that no potentially deleterious soils are present in the

site fill soils encountered near the surface in our borings.

4.3 Excavations

Excavation and construction operations may expose the on-site soils to inclement weather
conditions. The stability of exposed soils will rapidly deteriorate due to precipitation or the
action of heavy or repeated construction traffic. Accordingly, foundation area excavations
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should be adequately protected from the elements, and from the action of repetitive or heavy
construction loading.

4.3.1 Excavations/Slopes

Temporary earth slopes may be cut near vertical to heights of 4 feet. Excavations deeper than
4 (to a maximum depth of 20 feet) may be cut vertically for the first 4 feet and then sloped back
at 1:1 (horizontal to vertical) if constructed in fill and at an inclination no steeper than %:1 within
bedrock or shored for safety. Excavations extending below a 1:1 (horizontal to vertical) plane
extending down from any adjacent footings should be shored for safety. All excavations should
be inspected by a representative of the geotechnical engineer during construction to allow any
modifications to be made due to variation in the soil types. All work should be performed in
accordance with Department of Labor Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA)
guidelines. Job site safety is the responsibility of the project contractor.

In Federal Register, Volume 54, No. 209 (October 1989), the United States Department of
Labor, Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) amended its “Construction
Standards for Excavations, 29 CFR, part 1926, subpart P”. This document was issued to better
insure the safety of personnel entering trenches or excavations. It is mandated by this federal
regulation that excavations, whether they be utility trenches, basement excavations, or footing
excavations, be constructed in accordance with the current OSHA guidelines.

The contractor is solely responsible for designing and constructing stable, temporary
excavations and should shore, slope, or bench the sides of the excavations as required to
maintain stability of both the excavation sides and bottom. The contractor’s “responsible
person”, as defined in 29 CFR Part 1926, should evaluate the soil exposed in the excavations
as part of the contractor’s safety procedures. In no case should slope height, slope inclination,
or excavation depth, including utility trench excavation depth, exceed those specified in local,
state, and federal state regulations.

We are providing this information solely as a service to our client. PSI does not assume
responsibility for construction site safety or the contractor’s or other parties’ compliance with
local, state, and federal safety or other regulations.

4.3.2 Trench Backfill

Except where extending perpendicular under proposed foundations, utility trenches should be
constructed outside a 1:1 projection from the base-of-foundations. Trench excavations for utility
lines, which extend under structural areas should be properly backfilled and compacted.

Utilities should be bedded and backfilled with clean sand or approved granular soil to a depth of
at least 1 foot over the pipe. This backfill should be uniformly watered and compacted to a firm
condition for pipe support. All required trench backfill should be mechanically compacted in
layers to at least 90% of maximum dry density based on ASTM D1557. Flooding should not be
permitted.
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The remainder of the backfill shall be typical on-site soil or imported soil which should be placed
in lifts not exceeding 8 inches in thickness, watered or aerated to 0 to 3 percent above the
optimum moisture content, and mechanically compacted to at least 90 percent of maximum dry
density (based on ASTM D1557).

Some settlement of the backfill may be expected and any utilities within the trenches or
concrete walks supported on the trench backfill should be designed to accept these differential

movements.

4.4 Foundation Support

It is our opinion that mat foundations are suitable for support of the proposed structures.
Following site preparation, the mat foundations should be founded at least 3 feet below lowest
adjacent finished grade. The mat foundation within the area underlain by the deeper existing fill
(proposed KMDC free standing stack at B-1) can be designed for an allowable soil bearing
pressure of 3,000 psi and a subgrade modulus of 150 pci. For the other two areas, underlain
by shallow weathered bedrock (KMDC ductwork support bent at B-2 and CCDC free standing
stack at B-3) mat foundations can be designed for an allowable soil bearing pressure of 3,500
psf and a subgrade modulus of 175 pci, provided the foundation is entirely underlain by
weathered bedrock.

Appropriate foundation reinforcement should be provided in accordance with the Structural
Engineer's design. The recommended allowable soil bearing pressure may be increased by Vs
for short term wind and/or seismic loads.

Lateral loads may be resisted by any rational method, which incorporates sliding friction and/or
passive earth pressure. The design may incorporate an allowable passive earth pressure of
350 psf per foot of depth below a depth of 1 foot, provided that the footing concrete is poured
tightly against firm soil. This value may be increased by 350 psf for each additional foot of
depth, to a maximum of 2,500 psf. An allowable friction coefficient of 0.45 may be used at the
concrete-soil interface. No reductions are necessary when combining the frictional and passive
resistance of the soils to determine the total lateral resistance.

4.4.1 Foundation Construction Considerations

Weathered bedrock was encountered within borings B-2 and B-3 at depths of about 3% and 4
feet below existing grades. However, based on the penetration test data and observed friability
of the rock samples collected, excavations into the on-site bedrock will likely not require special
excavation equipment for the proposed mat foundations.

The foundation excavations should be observed by a representative of PSI prior to steel or

concrete placement to assess that the foundation materials are capable of supporting the
design loads and are consistent with the materials discussed in this report. Soft or loose soil
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zones encountered at the bottom of the foundation excavations should be removed in
accordance with Section 4.1, as directed by the geotechnical engineer.

After opening, foundation excavations should be observed and concrete placed as quickly as
possible to avoid exposure of the foundation bottoms to wetting and drying. Surface run-off
water should be drained away from the excavations and not be allowed to pond. If possible, the
foundation concrete should be placed during the same day the excavation is made.

4.4.2 Settlement

Based on the results of our field and laboratory testing, we estimate that the recommended mat
foundations, designed and constructed as recommended herein will experience total static
settlement of less than 1-inch. The structural engineer should design the foundation and
above-ground improvements to withstand the estimated settlement in accordance with
applicable codes.

4.5 Corrosivity

Testing was performed on two representative soil samples to evaluate the corrosivity of the on-
site fill and native soils and the potential for attack on concrete and subsurface utility pipes,
specifically cast iron and ductile iron. The testing included pH, sulfate, chloride and electrical
resistivity. The results of the chemical analyses are as follows:

Boring Sample Depth pH Resistivity | Water Soluble Water Soluble
Number (feet) (ohm-cm) | Sulfates (ppm) | Chlorides (ppm)
B-1 (fill) 2.5 - - 116 4.8
B-2
(bulk native) 1t05 11.9 670 224 4.5

Note: --- indicates not tested

Concrete mix design should follow the minimum requirements of the California Building Code.
Laboratory testing of selected soil samples indicates the on-site soils have a low degree of
corrosivity with respect to concrete. For preliminary design purposes, it is our opinion that the
use of Type Il cement is suitable for concrete in contact with on-site soils. Final concrete mix
design should be evaluated after sulfate tests have been performed on the actual subgrade
material.

Corrosivity testing was also performed to determine whether the on-site native soils have the
potential to attack subsurface utility pipes. Based on the resistivity test results, the soils are
characterized as being corrosive to cast iron or ductile iron piping (NACE, 1984). PSI does not
practice in the field of corrosion engineering. We suggest that a qualified corrosion engineer be
consulted to determine if special corrosion protection is warranted. Testing for corrosivity of
any fill soils should be conducted after site grading.
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4.6 Drainage Considerations

Water should not be allowed to collect in the foundation excavations or on prepared subgrades
of the construction area either during or after construction. Positive site drainage away from
excavation areas should be established to minimize the flow of surface runoff or rain water into
the excavations. Undercut or excavated areas should be sloped toward one corner to facilitate
removal of any collected rainwater or surface runoff. The on-site soils may be susceptible to
erosion. The contractor should exercise care in creating drainage paths for water during the
construction phase of the project.

Following construction, water should not be allowed to pond adjacent to the foundations or
adjacent to concrete flatwork. Positive site drainage of the finish grade should be provided to
reduce infiltration of surface water around the perimeter of foundations for the proposed
improvements. The grades should be sloped and surface drainage should be collected and
discharged to an acceptable location away from the proposed site improvements.

4.7 Retaining Walls

Retaining walls are not expected to be needed for the proposed development, however based
on the soil conditions encountered, the following general recommendations are provided for
your use. It is our opinion that retaining walls can be supported by conventional shallow
continuous (strip) footings bearing in suitable bearing native bedrock or existing very stiff to
hard fill soil. A net allowable bearing pressure of 3,000 psf may be used for the design,
provided the retaining wall footings extend to a minimum depth of 24 inches below lowest
adjacent finished grade. The project structural engineer should determine minimum footing
widths, depth and reinforcement requirements.

The lateral earth pressures presented in the following table should be used for the design of
retaining walls backfilled with suitable very low expansive import granular soils.

Table of Equivalent Fluid Weight (pcf)
Wall Type Level Backfill 2:1 Sloped Backfill (Ascending)
Active 30 55
At-Rest (fixed at top) 50 70
Passive 350 225

The above values assume backfill soils will have a very low expansion potential and free-
draining condition. If conditions other than those covered herein are anticipated, the
geotechnical engineer should provide the equivalent fluid pressures on an individual basis.

Retaining walls should include a positive drainage system. A typical wall drain consists of a
minimum 4 inch diameter rigid perforated pipe surrounded by %s-inch crushed rock and wrapped
in a non-woven geotextile fabric (consisting of Mirafi 140N or approved equivalent). This system
typically is installed directly on top of the retaining wall footing on the retained soil side of the wall.
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Perforations in the drain pipe should be placed facing down. The gravel pack around the pipe
should be brought up to within one foot of the soil surface. The subsurface drainage system
should be tied to the storm drainage system, allowed to daylight down slope, or collected in a
sump and pumped out. Cleanouts should be installed at regular intervals and at each bend of
the drainage pipe.

Retaining wall backfill should consist of approved granular material. This fill material should be
compacted to at least 90 percent of the maximum dry density (as determined by ASTM D1557).
Flooding or jetting of the backfill should not be permitted. Granular backfill should be capped
with relatively impervious fill to seal the backfill and reduce the potential for saturation.

Cantilever walls subject to uniform surcharge loads should be designed for an additional
uniform lateral pressure equal to one-third the anticipated surcharge pressure (active
conditions). It should be noted that the use of heavy compaction equipment in close proximity
to retaining structures can result in wall pressures exceeding design values and corresponding
wall movement greater than normally associated with the development of active conditions. In
this regard, the contractor should take appropriate precautions during the backfill placement.

Lateral soil resistance developed against lateral structural movement should be calculated in
accordance with the recommendations in the shallow foundations section herein.

4.8 Construction Monitoring

It is recommended that PSI be retained to examine and identify soil exposures created during
project construction in order to document that soil conditions are as anticipated. We further
recommend that any engineered fills be continuously observed and tested by our representative
in order to evaluate the thoroughness and uniformity of their compaction. If possible, samples
of fill materials should be submitted to our laboratory for evaluation prior to placement of fills on
site. Costs for the recommended observations during construction are beyond the scope of this
current consultation.

(ESi



Kiln / Mill and Cooler Vent Filter Modernization - Cupertino, California
PSI Project No. 575-372-1

January 6, 2012

Page 15

5.0 GENERAL

Our conclusions and recommendations described in this report are subject to the following
general conditions:

5.1 Use of Report

This report is for the exclusive use of the Lehigh Southwest Cement Company and their
representatives to use for the design of the proposed structures described herein and
preparation of construction documents. The data, analyses, and recommendations may not be
appropriate for other structures or purposes. We recommend that parties contemplating other
structures or purposes contact us. In the absence of our written approval, we make no
representation and assume no responsibility to other parties regarding this report.

After the plans and specifications are more complete, the geotechnical engineer should be
retained and provided the opportunity to review the final design plans and specifications to
check that our engineering recommendations have been properly incorporated into the design
documents.

5.2 Limitations

The recommendations contained in this report are based on the available subsurface
information obtained by PSI, and design details furnished for the proposed project. If there are
any revisions to the plans for this project, or if deviations from the subsurface conditions noted
in this report are encountered during construction, PSI should be notified immediately to
determine if changes in the foundation recommendations are required. If PSI is not retained to
perform these functions, PSI will not be responsible for the impact of those conditions on the
project.

Services performed by PSI for this project have been conducted with that level of care and skill

ordinarily exercised by members of the profession currently practicing in this area. No
warranty, expressed or implied, is made.
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%0 9 6 sandy gy P 50 >>
End of boring at 30.5 feet below grade.
No free water encountered.
Backfilled with cement grout and topped with
concrete.
Completion Depth: 30.5 ft Sample Types: Shelby Tube Latitude: 37.3164°
Date Boring Started: 12/16/11 Auger Cuttin Hand iu o Longitude: -122.0907°
Date Boring Completed: ~ 12/16/11 9 9 1qAUg EZLSLE'S.CME 75
Logged By: Brand Burfield Split-Spoon i Calif. Sampler :
Drilling Contractor: V&W Drilling, Inc. Rock Core  Texas Cone

The stratification lines represent approximate boundaries.

The transition may be gradual.
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Oakland, CA 94601
Telephone: (510) 434-9200

Professional Service Industries, Inc.

LOG OF BORING B-2

Fax. (510) 434-7676 Sheet 1 of 1
PSlJobNo.:  575-372-1 Drilling Method: 6 inch Solid Flight Auger WATER LEVELS
Project: Heidelberg - Permanente Cement - Cupertino Sampling Method: SS VA
Location: 24001 Stevens Creek Blvd Hammer Type: Automatic v
Cupertino, CA Boring Location: =
)4
Station: N/A @ STANDARD PENETRATION
_ & | Offset: N/A 5 z TEST DATA
[ z1 28 s % g g i N in blows/ft ©
= £ 24182z £ z < g | X Moisture a PL -
5 2 e 2| MATERIAL DESCRIPTION 2 g 5 LL Additional
2 g 5 g 2 5 S @ 3 |0 50 Remarks
> o | 85l 8| 3 @ = S \ \ \
Q [a) O |n| © s} O o
w & 2 @ STRENGTH, tsf
% A Qu X Qp
0 0 20 4.0
8-inch Concrete Slab
] FILL - Gravelly SILT, medium greenish gray, Hand auger to 3
FoooH damp to moist, fine to medium angular gravel, ML
some sand
L 10 X DD = 131 pcf
- 1| 14 | NATIVE - Clayey SILT, medium greenish gray, 22-38-50/2" >>
L5 damp, hard (weathered mudstone bedrock)
2|10 27-50/4" >>@
L W 3| 6 50 8 X >>@PD = 116 pcf
- 10 .
Xl 4|10 35-50/4" >>(
15 .
R AR diry to damp 27-50/4 >>(
L ML
"2 ke | 6 50 >
257 <m 7| 5 50/5" >>
30 8 2 50/2" >
End of boring at 30.2 feet below grade.
No free water encountered.
Backfilled with cement grout and topped with
concrete.
Completion Depth: 30.2 ft Sample Types: Shelby Tube Latitqde: ?7.3164" .
Date Boring Started: 12/16/11 Auger Cuttin ™ Hand Auger Longitude: -122.0907
Date Boring Completed: ~ 12/16/11 9 9 1qAUg FDQQ:E;E-S_CME 75
Logged By: Brand Burfield Split-Spoon i Calif. Sampler :
Drilling Contractor: V&W Drilling, Inc. Rock Core  Texas Cone

The stratification lines represent approximate boundaries.

The transition may be gradual.




[ o Vo) |

ral

=8 4703 Tidewater Avenue, Suite B

Oakland, CA 94601
Telephone: (510) 434-9200

Professional Service Industries, Inc.

LOG OF BORING B-3

Fax. (510) 434-7676 Sheet 1 of 1
PSlJobNo.:  575-372-1 Drilling Method: 6 inch Solid Flight Auger WATER LEVELS
Project: Heidelberg - Permanente Cement - Cupertino Sampling Method: SS VA
Location: 24001 Stevens Creek Blvd Hammer Type: Automatic v
Cupertino, CA Boring Location: =
)4
Station: N/A @ STANDARD PENETRATION
_ ;w: Offset: N/A 5 z TEST DATA
© = | 2|8 5| £ g E o N in blows/ft ©
< :&j 3 el 2 é % é i’ X Moisture a PL -
5 2 e 2| MATERIAL DESCRIPTION 2 g 5 LL Additional
2 % 5 g g § o 2 2 0 | j ‘ 50 Remarks
e |8 o |8 a8 3 5 | =
L & g f‘_’ STRENGTH, tsf
% A Qu X Qp
0 . 0 20 4.0
FILL - Clayey SILT, medium brown, damp to
- b moist, some fine to medium gravel, some fine to
L] coarse sand
ML
i NATIVE - Clayey SILT, light greenish-gray,
~ 57 damp to moist, very stiff, few fine sand 14 = 119 pof
I 1| 18 | (weathered mudstone bedrock) 8-14-15 Q DD =119 pe
N=29
] 2| 18 6-12-24 ©
oo N=36
- 10 .
I 3|18 8-13-19 A Q,=1.9tsf
N=32
- 15 .
L XI 4 | 18 | white minerals present in fractures 13-13-24 é
N=37
r ML
7207 M 5| 6 | hard 50 >z
- 25 .
L XI 6 | 18 | few fine to medium sand 13-17-50 >>(@
N=67
~ 307 = 7 | 3 50/3" >>
End of boring at 30.3 feet below grade.
No free water encountered.
Backfilled with cement grout and topped with
concrete.
Completion Depth: 30.3 ft Sample Types: Shelb Latitude: 37.3164°
y Tube . : .
Date Boring Started: 12/16/11 Auger Cuttin Hand Auqer Longitude: -122.0907
Date Boring Completed: ~ 12/16/11 9 9 1qAUg EZLSLE'S.CME 75
Logged By: Brand Burfield Split-Spoon i Calif. Sampler :
Drilling Contractor: V&W Drilling, Inc. Rock Core  Texas Cone

The stratification lines represent approximate boundaries.

The transition may be gradual.
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LABORATORY TEST RESULTS

Laboratory tests were performed on representative soil samples to determine their
relative engineering properties. Tests were performed in general accordance with test methods
of the American Society for Testing Materials or other accepted standards. The following
presents a brief description of the various test methods used.

Classification - Soils were classified visually according to the Unified Soil Classification
System. Visual classifications were supplemented by laboratory testing of selected samples in
general accordance with ASTM D2487. The soil classifications are shown on the exploration
logs in Appendix A.

In-Situ Moisture/Density - The in-place moisture content and dry unit weight of selected
samples were determined using relatively undisturbed samples from the linear rings of a 2.38
inch 1.D. modified California Sampler. The moisture content of representative SPT samples
was also determined. The dry unit weight and moisture contents are shown on the boring logs.

Unconfined Compression — The unconfined compressive strength of representative
cohesive samples was determined in general conformance with ASTM D-2166-06. The results
of these tests are summarized on the boring logs.

Atterberg Limits — The liquid limit, plastic limit, and plasticity index of selected
representative samples were determined in accordance with ASTM D4318. The liquid limit and
plastic limit are shown on the boring logs.

Consolidation — The gradual reduction in volume of a soil mass resulting from an
increase in compressive stress was measured to determine the consolidation properties of
selected samples. The specimen is literally confined in a ring in accordance with ASTM
D-2435. The results of these tests are provided below in this appendix.

Soil Sulfate / Chloride Test — In order to estimate the concrete degradation potential of
soils, the soluble sulfate and chloride content of a representative sample of the on-site sail,
provided in the text of this report, was determined in accordance with EPA Test Method 300.0.

pH (Potential of Hydrogen) — The measure of acidity or alkalinity of a material is referred
to as the pH factor, which increases with alkalinity and decreases with acidity. The corrosivity
potential of iron increases with low pH (4-5), while the corrosivity potential of copper increases
with high pH (10-11). The pH value of a representative sample of the on-site soil, provided in
the text of this report, was determined in accordance with EPA Test Method 9045B.

Resistivity — The electrical resistivity of a soil is a measure of its resistance to electrical
current flow. Corrosion of buried ferrous metals is an electrochemical process which is related
to the flow of electrical current from the metal to the soil. Lower electrical resistivity (higher
currents) result from higher moisture and chemical contents in the soil. Resistivity is minimal
when the soil is saturated. The resistivity of a representative sample of the on-site soil,
provided in the text of this report, was determined in accordance with AASHTO Test Method
T 288-91.
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PSI# 575.372-1 CONSOLIDATION TEST - ASTM D2435 GLA Job No. 2008-0026

Boring / Sample No. B-3/58-2 |Depth: 8.5' Date 12-20-11
0.35
0.33
= Natural
0 Submerged
0.31
v.ougfl
0/2999
I:.gefse T S A
0.29 T T~ 0:2896
T T~0-0.2868 \:
\\ § L
] v.zol 7
0/2793
0.27
.2
©
o
©
go_zs
0.23
Clayey Sandstone
Dry Density: 126.1 pcf
Initial Water Content: 11.3%
Final Water Content: 13.8 %
H.O @ 4000 PSF
0.21
0.19
0.17
0.15
100 1000 Vertical Pressure (psf) 10000 100000
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Engineering » Consulting » Testing
December 18, 2013

Mr. Frank Tedesco

Senior Project Engineer

Lehigh Southwest Cement Company
7660 Imperial Way

Allentown, Pennsylvania 18195

Subject: Addendum No. 1 to Geotechnical Engineering Services Report
Revised Foundation Recommendations
Proposed Lehigh Quarry Kiln Mill Dust Collector Exhaust Stack
24001 Stevens Creek Road
Cupertino, Santa Clara County, California
PSI Project No. 575-595-1

Reference: Geotechnical Engineering Services, Kiln/Mill and Cooler Vent Filter
Modernization, Lehigh Southwest Cement Company, 24001 Stevens Creek
Road, Cupertino, California, PSI Project No. 575-372-1, January 6, 2012.

Mr. Tedesco:

As requested by you, PSI has completed this Addendum No. 1 to PSI's referenced
Geotechnical Engineering Services report at the subject site (refer to Figure 1, Site Location
Map). This addendum was issued in response to an increase in the expected structural loading
for the proposed Kiln Mill Dust Collector (KMDC) exhaust stack and to the proposed additional
improvements for the project. A supplementary subsurface exploration program was conducted
to provide the information required. A written authorization for PSI's services was provided by
your office on July 19, 2013 (Lehigh PO 4500537570).

Previous Study

In PSI's previous geotechnical study for the project the proposed KMDC exhaust stack was
expected to be approximately 12 feet in diameter and 230 feet in height. The referenced
geotechnical report (PSI, 2012) included one soil boring in the proposed exhaust stack location
and included recommendations for a mat foundation to support the stack with an allowable soil
bearing pressure of 3,000 psi and a subgrade modulus of 150 pci.

Project Information

Based on information and preliminary plans provided by you (LVTA, 2013), PSI understands
that the planned construction has changed; the current plans include the construction of a 15-
foot diameter stack, 295 feet in height. The anticipated structural loads will require drilled pier
foundations. Additionally, we understand that additional proposed improvements including truss
supports for the proposed ductwork that span the baghouse and duct support tower will also be
involved. On the north side of the baghouse there is an approximately 5- to 10-foot wide

Professional Service Industries « 4703 Tidewater Ave., Ste. B * Oakland, CA 94601 < Phone 510.434.9200 * Fax 510.434.7676



Lehigh Southwest Cement Company December 18, 2013
Kiln Exhaust Stack — Cupertino, California Page 2 of 9

relatively level area followed by an approximate 45-degree slope leading down to the top of a
15-foot tall concrete retaining wall. The approximate locations of the proposed improvements
are shown on Figure 2, Site Plan and Boring Location Map. The proposed improvements are
considered to be outside of the County Landslide Hazard Zone, as approximately presented on
Figure 3.

The following design structural loads for individual piers are provided by the structural engineer:

ASD Values:

o Maximum Tension: 287.2 kips/pier

¢ Maximum Compression: 428.2 kips/pier
e Shear: 8.8 kips/pier

LFRD Values:
e Maximum Tension: 407.2 kips/pier
¢ Maximum Compression: 591.6 kips/pier

Drilled shaft foundations have been proposed for the kiln stack and shallow isolated or strip
footings for the truss and support tower foundations.

Based on a review of the provided information, it appears that final grades will be close to
existing grades. We understand that that cuts and fills will be less than approximately 2 feet.
Should any of the above information or project understanding be inconsistent with the planned
construction, PSI requests that you contact us immediately to allow us to make any necessary
modifications to our recommendations.

Purpose and Scope of Services

The purpose of our supplemental geotechnical services was to review the provided information
and perform field exploration and laboratory testing to allow PSI to provide foundation design
recommendations for the proposed Kiln/Mill stack and ductwork. PSI performed the following
scope of services:

¢ Marked boring locations and contacted Underground Service Alert (USA) a minimum of
48 hours prior to beginning work to locate any potential buried public utilities (USA Ticket
No. 302585) and coordinated with a private utility location service (contracted by Lehigh)
to check the proposed boring locations for existing private underground utilities.
Additionally, PSI obtained a drilling permit for the deep boring (B-1) from the Santa Clara
Valley Water District (SCVWD).

e Provided drilling equipment and crew to drill 2 standard penetration test (SPT) soil
borings (B-1 and B-2) in order to evaluate the subsurface conditions in areas of the
proposed construction at the project site.

o Performed field and laboratory classification and testing of select representative samples
to evaluate the characteristics of the encountered earth materials.

(o 1 = |
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Lehigh Southwest Cement Company December 18, 2013
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o Prepared this letter report which presents the results of our field exploration as well as
our opinions and recommendations pertaining to the proposed foundations.

Our evaluation was performed in general accordance with the scope of work outlined in our
proposal number 575-98453 dated June 18, 2013, with the second boring (B-2) in the ductwork
truss support foundation area added per your e-mailed authorization of August 13, 2013. This
report should be considered an addendum to our original report.

Subsurface Exploration

In order to evaluate soil conditions at the site, PSI advanced two soil borings with a truck-
mounted BK-81 drill rig, using hollow-stem auger methods, operated by V&W Drilling of
Stockton, California. Boring B-1 was advanced in the area of the proposed KMDC free-standing
exhaust stack to a depth of about 60 feet below the ground surface (bgs), while B-2 was
advanced in the area of one of the proposed ductwork truss support foundations to a depth of
about 20 feet bgs.

During the sampling procedure, Standard Penetration Tests (SPT) were performed by driving a
2-inch, outer diameter (O.D.) split-spoon (SS) sampler into the undisturbed formation located at
the bottom of the advanced borehole with repeated blows of a 140-pound auto-hammer falling a
vertical distance of 30 inches. Relatively undisturbed samples were obtained utilizing a 3-inch
O.D. California split-spoon sampler. The number of blows required to drive the sampler the last
12 inches of an 18-inch penetration depth is a measure of the soil consistency (see attached
Logs of Borings). The blow count obtained from the California sampler should be reduced by
approximately s to obtain a rough correlation to SPT blow counts (N-value). Samples were
identified in the field, placed in sealed containers and transported to the laboratory for further
classification and testing.

At the completion of drilling, boring B-1 was backfilled to the surface with cement grout in
accordance with SCVWD permit requirements and B-2 was backfilled to the surface with soil
cuttings and topped with concrete to match the existing surface grade. Locations of the soll
borings, as well as the proposed improvements, are shown on Figure 2. Logs of the soil borings
are presented as attachments to this report.

Subsurface Conditions

The area of the proposed KMDC stack at boring B-1 is underlain by about 7 feet of existing fill,
consisting of about 474 feet of gravelly sand (SW) and 2% feet of sandy clay (CL). Native clayey
sand (SC) and silt (ML) were encountered below the fill to a depth of about 13 feet bgs, with
weathered bedrock encountered from 13 feet to the total depth explored of about 60 feet. This
is in general agreement with the subsurface materials encountered at the exploration (previous
B-1) performed for the referenced study (PSI, 2012).

The other area explored (ductwork truss support at B-2) was underlain by about 97 feet of fill,
consisting of sandy silt (ML) and silty sand (SM). Native clayey silt (ML) and sand (SW) were
encountered below the fill to a depth of about 17'. feet bgs, with weathered bedrock
encountered from 177 feet to the total depth explored of about 20 feet.
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The consistency of the silts and clays encountered were hard, while the sands encountered
were very dense in terms of the standard penetration tests performed.

The above subsurface description is of a generalized nature to highlight the major subsurface
stratification features and material characteristics. The boring logs, included as attachments to
this report, should be reviewed for specific information at individual boring locations. These
records include soil descriptions, stratification, penetration resistance, locations of the samples
and laboratory test data. The stratification shown on the boring logs represents the conditions
only at the actual boring locations at the time of our exploration. Variations may occur and
should be expected between boring locations. The stratification that represents the
approximate boundary between subsurface materials and the actual transition may be gradual.
The samples that were not altered by laboratory testing will be retained for 60 days from the
date of this report and will then be discarded.

Supplemental Foundation Recommendations

Based on our referenced and current geotechnical study and on our discussions with the project
structural engineer, the following supplemental foundation recommendations are made for the
proposed improvements, as requested,;

Ductwork Truss; Shallow Continuous and Isolated Concrete Footing Foundation

It is our opinion that conventional continuous and isolated spread footings are suitable for the
support of the proposed ductwork supports. All footings should be supported by the on-site firm
bearing fill or native earth materials, as determined by a PSI representative. Isolated spread
footings should be at least 24 inches wide and supported at a depth of 24 inches below the
lowest adjacent grade. Footings with the above recommended minimum dimensions may be
designed for an allowable bearing pressure of 3,000 psf and a modulus of subgrade reaction of
150 pci. The allowable soil bearing pressure may be increased by one-third for loads of short
duration, including wind and seismic forces.

Appropriate foundation reinforcement should be provided in accordance with the Structural
Engineer’s design.

Horizontal loads acting on shallow foundations are resisted by friction along the foundation base
and by passive pressure against the footing face, which is perpendicular to the line of applied
force. The coefficient of friction between the base of the footing and the subgrade soils may be
assumed to be 0.45. A passive soil resistance equal to a uniform pressure of 300 psf may be
used for compacted soil or firm native soil against the face of the footing (assuming a level
ground surface) or 15 feet between the edge of embedded footing and face of slope.

Structural Setback - This setback requirement applies to the footings on the north side of the
baghouse, near the top of the steep north-facing slope. We recommend a minimum horizontal
setback distance 15 feet from the face of descending slopes and retaining walls for all structural
footings and settlement-sensitive structures. This distance is measured from the outside bottom
edge of the footing, horizontally to a projected 1H:1V line from the bottom of the retaining wall.
Please note that the soils within the structural setback area possess poor lateral stability, and
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improvements constructed within this setback area may be subject to lateral movement and/or
differential settlement. The figure below illustrates the setback as described above.

‘ Setback |

AN
S S—_—

Embedded
Footing
<—— Retaining
Wall
Footing%\\
Embedded AN
Below This N
. AN
Line \

Based on the location of the proposed truss footings on the north side of the baghouse and the
limited space between the edge of the baghouse and the adjacent slope, it may be advisable to
construct end bearing drilled piers instead of deeply imbedded isolated footings.

Free-Standing KMDC Exhaust Stack - Drilled Pier Foundation

The proposed free-standing exhaust stack structure may be supported on drilled, straight-shaft
cast-in-place reinforced concrete piers embedded in weathered bedrock. The piers should
have a minimum spacing of three pier diameters, center to center. Construction should be
conducted in general accordance with guidelines below.

Vertical Load Resistance — We recommend that each of the eight (8) drilled piers used for the
Exhaust Stack support be designed with a minimum 30 inches in diameter and be embedded at
least 48 feet below the existing grade. The minimum diameter and embedment are required for
settlement control purposes.

An allowable skin friction value of up to 1,600 psf in the top 13 feet; and 2,000 psf below 13 feet
may be used in design of the piers. This skin friction value was estimated using a factor of
safety of 2. Based on subsurface conditions encountered in our field exploration, the top seven
feet of materials consist of fill materials. We recommend that the compressive and uplift skin
friction of the upper 7 feet be ignored.

We recommend that the end bearing capacity of the piers be ignored unless the bottom of piers
can be cleaned and verified that a firm and unyielding base is established. If properly cleaned
and verified, an allowable end bearing pressure of 10,000 psf can be used in design, which
included a factor of safety of 3. The dead weight of the concrete within the CIDH pile and up to
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two-thirds of the allowable skin friction may also be used in determining the uplift resistance.
The allowable skin friction value may be increased by one-third for loads of short duration,
including wind and seismic forces.

The steel reinforcement and other aspects of the pier design should ultimately be determined by
the structural engineer based on the structural requirements. It should also be noted that these
bearing capacities are based on an allowable settlement of one inch. Drilled pier embedment
should be determined based on the recommendations contained herein and the structural
engineer's analysis, in accordance with the pier type/dimension, calculated live/dead loads, and
predicted overturning moment.

Lateral Load Resistance - A drilled, cast-in-place, reinforced concrete pier should be embedded
sufficiently to resist the combination of shear and axial loads, and overturning moments. Lateral
loads may be resisted by any method that incorporates lateral earth pressure and/or horizontal
subgrade reaction. The design may incorporate a passive earth pressure of 500 psf/ft if the pier
concrete is poured tightly against relatively undisturbed native earth materials. The maximum
passive resistance should not exceed 7,000 psf. The passive resistance of the top one foot of
the drilled pier should be ignored. The passive earth pressure below a depth of one foot can be
applied to a width of two times the design drilled pier diameter. The passive resistance value
may be increased by one-third (1/3) when subject to transient loading conditions such as
seismic impact or wind load. We recommend that PSI be provided with the design lateral load
and bending moment when they become available, such that the behavior of the laterally-loaded
piers can be checked and pier design recommendations verified.

Settlement - The recommended 30-inch-diameter, 48-foot-long piers were evaluated for total
and differential settlements using computer program Shaft (2012, Ensoft, Inc.). The required
compressive capacity was estimated based on skin friction. A factor of safety of 2 was included
in the skin friction calculation. For piers constructed as described above and subjected to the
anticipated design loads, we estimate total settlement to be on the order of z-inch or less, and a
differential settlement on the order of Y4-inch or less over the span of the pile cap.

We understand that the structural engineer will design the required concrete strength and
reinforcement steel to accommodate anticipated stresses due to axial and lateral loads and the
bending moments.

If the pier spacing (center to center) is greater than three times the pier diameter as currently
planned, no reduction for group effect is considered necessary for the design axial compressive
capacities of the piers. However, if the piers are spaced closer than three times the pier
diameter, the group action effect on axial capacities should be considered, and the settlements
re-evaluated.

Installation Considerations and Requirements

Due to the presence of weathered bedrock, slow drilling and equipment wearing should be
expected. Potential cave-ins below a depth of approximately 50 feet (where groundwater was
encountered) should be expected. The contractor should be prepared to cope with cave-ins
either using casings or bentonite drilling mud, or other means and methods to be proposed by
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the contractor. Contractor’s proposed drilling equipment and method should be submitted to
PSI for review at least ten working days before the commencement of drilling.

Proper quality and construction control during the installation is critical for performance of the
drilled piers. The following are minimum requirements for proper installation of drilled piers:

¢ A qualified, on-site geotechnical engineer or geologist should observe the excavation for
possible anomalies, unexpected localized unstable conditions, subsurface obstructions,
or cave-ins throughout drilled pier installation until concrete placement is completed.

e Minimal cave-ins or sloughing are not expected for drilled piers that are 40 feet or
shorter, except for the top seven (7) feet where gravelly sand [Fill] was encountered.
Casing may be required in the top 7 feet.

e Cave-ins and sloughing will likely be encountered below a depth of approximately 50
feet (or shallower) where groundwater was encountered during PSI’s field investigation.
Capability to prevent cave-ins during excavation should be made available at the project
site.

e Structural stability of the reinforcement cage should be maintained during the concrete
placement. Spacers between steel reinforcement and the walls of the drilled hole should
be provided.

o Concrete must be placed with tremie pipes starting from the bottom of the drilled hole.
The top of concrete should be maintained at least 5 feet above tip of pipe.

e Pulling casing (if needed) with insufficient concrete inside should not be allowed. A
minimum of 5 feet of concrete should be maintained above the bottom of the casing
during casing withdrawal.

¢ No adjacent holes should be drilled of the cast-in-place piers until the concrete has
reached its initial set. Drilled holes should not be left open overnight.

General Comments Regarding Construction Observations

The foundation excavations for the drilled piers and the duct truss foundations should be
continuously observed by a representative of PSI prior to steel or concrete placement. Our
geotechnical engineering personnel should confirm proper diameter, width, depth and cleaning,
and should also confirm the nature of the materials encountered in the foundation excavations.
Soft or loose soil zones encountered at the bottom of the foundation excavations should be
removed as directed by the geotechnical engineer. Concrete placement should be continuously
observed to confirm that it meets requirements. A quality control report should be submitted on
each of the piers, verifying that details of pier construction have been observed.
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Limitations

The recommendations contained in this report are based on review of our referenced
geotechnical study and information provided by the project engineer. If there are any revisions
to the plans for this project, or if deviations from the subsurface conditions noted in our
referenced report are encountered during construction, PSI should be notified immediately to
determine if changes in our recommendations are required. If PSI is not retained to perform
these functions, PSI will not be responsible for the impact of those conditions on the project.

Services performed by the geotechnical engineer for this project have been conducted with that
level of care and skill ordinarily exercised by members of the profession currently practicing in
this area. No warranty, expressed or implied, is made.

Should you have any questions after reviewing this letter or require anything further, please
contact the undersigned at your convenience.

Respectfully submitted,

PROFESSIONAL SERVICE INDUSTRIES, INC.

oy

Ezekiel R. Robles, PE
Project Engineer
PE No. C80689

"

Brand Blirfield, PG| »
Project Geologist \
PG No 6986

Sheng-Zong John Ho, PE;
Principal Consultant

Attachments:  Figure 1 - s SIoF: ?\ Map
Figure 2 - Site Plan and Boring Location Map
Figure 3 - Site Location and Landslide Hazard Zone
Logs of Borings B-1 and B-2
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Oakland, CA 94601

Professional Service Industries, Inc.
4703 Tidewater Avenue, Suite B

Telephone: (510) 434-9200

LOG OF BORING B-1

Fax. (510) 434-7676 Sheet 1 of 3
PSlJobNo.:  575-595-1 Drilling Method: 8" Diameter Hollow Stem Auger WATER LEVELS
Project: Lehigh - Cupertino - Kiln Stack Sampling Method: \/ While Drilling 50 feet
Location: 24001 Stevens Creek Blvd Hammer Type: Manual .
Cupertino, CA Boring Location: ¥ Upon Completion feet
Y Delay N/A
Station: N/A STANDARD PENETRATION
_ ;w: Offset: N/A 5 TEST DATA
5 = o (o .| 2 ® o N in blows/ft ©
£ :&j S ,_% ZO E % i‘ X Moisture 4 PL
5 2 e 2| MATERIAL DESCRIPTION 2 5 LL Additional
2 % 5 g g § o 2 0 | 2‘5 ‘ 50 Remarks
s & 553 38 3 -
w & 2 STRENGTH, tsf
A Qu X Qp
0 20 4.0
6 inches of concrete over 8 inches of aggregate
FILL - Gravelly SAND with silt, dark brown,
1 18 moist, very dense, fine to coarse sand, fine 50/3" 6 % >>@ _
gravel, trace clay DD = 117 pof
SW
2| 18 50/4 7 % >>CDD=106pcf
| Sandy CLAY, black to dark brown, dampto |
moist, hard, fine to medium sand, trace silt 1 %
3| 18 CL | 45-50/6" >>E
| NATIVE - Clayey SAND, dark olive grey, moist, |
fine to coarse sand, very dense, trace fine
ravel, trace silt "
4| 18 | grav i SC | 50M4" |45 X >0 = 119 pef
| SILT, dark olive grey, moist, hard, trace fineto |
medium sand 8 %
5| 18 41-50/6" >>(@
ML
5 | SILTSTONE, dark olive grey, friable tolow |
. E St hardness, damp, deeply weathered, clay matrix
X,
IR
15 X}%\ i
| 7\;&: 6 | 18 50/6" >>(@
b
IEES
X\,\_)X;\
[ X
20
| *\%‘X&\ 7 | 18 46-50 10 i >>(@
Iye
X~
0
b X
F251 Continued Next Page
Completion Depth: 60.0 ft Sample Types: Shelb Latitude: 37.3164°
y Tube . : .
Date Boring Started: 8/13/13 | Auger cuttin Hand Auqer Longitude: -122.0907
Date Boring Completed: ~ 8/13/13 N 9 9 1 cai 9 FDQ:E;E-S_CME'M
Logged By: Ruben Donahan A Split-Spoon IEI Calif. Sampler '
Drilling Contractor: V& W I Rock Core W Texas Cone

The stratification lines represent approximate boundaries. The transition may be gradual.
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Professional Service Industries, Inc.
4703 Tidewater Avenue, Suite B

Oakland, CA 94601

Telephone: (510) 434-9200

Fax: (510) 434-7676

LOG OF BORING B-1

Sheet 2 of 3

PSI Job No.:
Project:
Location:

575-595-1
Lehigh - Cupertino - Kiln Stack
24001 Stevens Creek Blvd

Cupertino, CA

Drilling Method:

Hammer Type:

Boring Location:

8" Diameter Holl

Sampling Method:

Manual

ow Stem Auger

WATER LEVELS

\/ While Drilling
¥ Upon Completion
Y Delay

50 feet
feet
N/A

Elevation (feet)
Depth, (feet)
Graphic Log
Sample Type

N
)]

Station: N/A
Offset: N/A

Sample No.
Recovery (inches)

MATERIAL DESCRIPTION

USCS Classification

X Moisture
0 25

STANDARD PENETRATION
TEST DATA
N in blows/ft ©

4 PL
LL Additional

50 Remarks

Moisture, %

A Qu
0 2.0

STRENGTH, tsf

X Qp
4.0

0

¥

A

X
02

7
%

3
|

sy
==

¥

57

A

T
w
a

|

X,

4
=

FEES
W’zx 7

7

T

T
|

¥/%

PERRTE

XX

i

b

I

&

|
a7

5

]

=
5

b

X
5

- 50

moist

10| 18

1"

18

12| 18

A

Continued Next Page

50/6"

36-50/4"

50/6"

25-30-35

N=65

50/6"

X

>>(

12

>>(

13

>>(

18

>>8

12

>>8

Completion Depth:
Date Boring Started:
Date Boring Completed:
Logged By:

Drilling Contractor:

60.0 ft

8/13/13

8/13/13

Ruben Donahan
V&W

Sample Types:
I ‘ Auger Cutting
}X{ Split-Spoon
I Rock Core

“ Calif. Sampler
!! Texas Cone

Shelby Tube
Hand Auger

Latitude: 37.3164°
Longitude: -122.0907°
Drill Rig: CME-81
Remarks:

The stratification lines represent approximate boundaries. The transition may be gradual.




Professional Service Industries, Inc.

[ ] X .
V-3 4703 Tidewater Avenue, Suite B
«P § ] Oakand, CA 94601 LOG OF BORING B-1
" Telephone: (510) 434-9200
Fax. (510) 434-7676 Sheet 3 of 3
PSlJobNo.:  575-595-1 Drilling Method: 8" Diameter Hollow Stem Auger WATER LEVELS
Project: Lehigh - Cupertino - Kiln Stack Sampling Method: \/ While Drilling 50 feet
Location: 24001 Stevens Creek Blvd Hammer Type: Manual .
Cupertino, CA Boring Location: ¥ Upon Completion feet
Y Delay N/A
Station: N/A STANDARD PENETRATION
_ & | Offset: N/A 5 TEST DATA
‘g.:'_; = 2 2l 5 % S < N in blows/ft ©
= Ko} J |2 2 £ B o | X Moisture 4 PL
S | Z 2 le 2 = MATERIAL DESCRIPTION 8 5 LL Additional
2 % S g 2|5 o @ [0 25 50 Remarks
> g S El&| 3 0 2 \ \ \
Q [a) O |n| © 5] O
w Q @ STRENGTH, tsf
14 o)
A Qu X Qp
0 20 4.0
%0 friable 16 %
L wg 13| 18 32-50 >>E
»%XXC
X
X
X~
L
5 10
s 11
] 14| 18 50/6" X >>@
ERS
X
O
1o
L xki friable to low hardness 1
15| 18 50/5" >>(@
30
- 60 :
End of boring at 58.5 feet below grade - sampled
to 60 feet.
Groundwater encountered at 50 feet.
Borehole backfilled with cement grout.
Completion Depth: 60.0 ft Sample Types: Shelby Tube Latitude: 37.3164°
Date Boring Started: 8/13/13 Auger Cuttin Hand iu o Longitude: -122.0907°
Date Boring Completed: ~ 8/13/13 9 9 1 cai 9 gg:ﬁgg-s_c“"'f‘m
Logged By: Ruben Donahan Split-Spoon |E| Calif. Sampler :
Drilling Contractor: V&W Rock Core  Texas Cone

The stratification lines represent approximate boundaries.

The transition may be gradual.
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=8 4703 Tidewater Avenue, Suite B

Oakland, CA 94601
Telephone: (510) 434-9200

Professional Service Industries, Inc.

LOG OF BORING B-2

Fax. (510) 434-7676 Sheet 1 of 1
PSlJobNo.:  575-595-1 Drilling Method: 8" Diameter Hollow Stem Auger WATER LEVELS
Project: Lehigh - Cupertino - Kiln Stack Sampling Method: iV
Location: 24001 Stevens Creek Blvd Hammer Type: Manual v
Cupertino, CA Boring Location: =
)4
Station: N/A STANDARD PENETRATION
_ ;w: Offset: N/A 5 TEST DATA
3 = o (8 5| & ® o N in blows/ft ©
£ :&j S e ZO igi % i‘ X Moisture 4 PL i
5 2 e 2| MATERIAL DESCRIPTION 2 5 LL Additional
2 % S g 2|5 o @ [0 50 Remarks
> g S El&| 3 0 2 \ \ \
Q [a) O |n| © 5] O
w & 2 STRENGTH, tsf
A Qu X Qp
O 0 20 4.0
5 inches of concrete over 6 inches of aggregate
i FILL - Sandy SILT, dark olive, moist, hard, fine
L 1 18 | to coarse sand, trace clay ML 38-50 >>@
13 DD = 125 pcf
| Silty SAND, dark olive with white, damp to moist, | ol %
2 18 very dense, fine to coarse sand, trace clay, trace 37-50/6" >>@
fine gravel
3| 18 SM 50/6 6 % >>@ DD = 117 pef
4 18 aos05" | 2 | ° >5@
| NATIVE - Clayey SILT, dark olive grey, damp, |
hard, trace fine sand
5] 18 ML 50/6 13 >> DD = 121 pcf
| SAND, dark olive grey, moaist, very dense, fine to |
- B medium sand, trace clay, trace fine gravel, trace
silt
15 sw
L 18 30-50/3" 9 < >>(@
S | SILTSTONE, dark olive grey, friable tolow |
X~ hardness, dry to damp, moderate to deeply
| 7% weathered, clay matrix 10 %
Xﬁgﬁ 718 26-50 >>(
20 ,
End of boring at 18.5 feet below grade - sampled
to 20 feet.
Groundwater not encountered.
Borehole backfilled with cuttings and topped with
concrete.
Completion Depth: 20.0 ft Sample Types: Shelb Latitude: 37.3164°
y Tube . : .
Date Boring Started: 8/13/13 | Auger cuttin Hand Auqer Longitude: -122.0907
Date Boring Completed: ~ 8/13/13 N 9 9 1 cai 9 FDQ:E;E-S_CME'M
Logged By: Ruben Donahan A Split-Spoon IEI Calif. Sampler '
Drilling Contractor: V& W I Rock Core W Texas Cone

The stratification lines represent approximate boundaries.

The transition may be gradual.




Legend
Cupertino City Limits

Cement Plant Parcel

D Asessors Parcels

351-09-003

0 1,500

1 inch = 1,500 feet

EnroNE=,..

Date: January 2014

RPA Area: Lehigh
Parcels: Santa Clara Cnty.
City Limits: Digitized from
Jan. 17, 2012 City of
Cupertino Zoning Map
Aerial: 2012, USDA NAIP
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Y. & T, REV.
STAME
GANDRLLED

WEUNESY ww vand B offlatn) rend,

(ROPALTAL g weoy e Vinhoot, Dotery Tubiie S osh. o e
Conttily of NHerta Clera, Stute of Co) lfurnia,
Fi,lnn RCL1847686
Flied for recoid ol the reguent f Lan Jose Abstrest end 1itle Inaurntee Co,

Jul 38 el st RO min, past 11 o'clock AN,

CHALL Av TAYIE, RECOHIEH 4 ¢
foe 1,10  #r ﬂf/@»”? W, %, Emlan Deputy Necorder 4
A .

¢ onpared doe W e ,eompared book ‘;

IBIBIBINIBIRIBIBIRTAL AT ST RI R of A 8IRIHTB 1 AIHIBTRINT 1.4 ’}Aiﬂim fI G BT AIUIBIEL T Al

WY A B AN AN U YT YT S UR A AN R AN B % B gk R YA e BHEAR AR HAHI AN b A Y e uh R LR E T NN Bt I
DEED

Sonta Clars liolding Campoeny,Lltd,, s Nevedn corporation, firi b porty, hereby grants
to The Fermanente Corporation, a Californts corporntion, swecond party, all thut real prop-
arty situote iv the County of Sapnta Clara, Stete of California, described as follows, to wit:

Parcel MNo,1t (1) The Southesst 1/4 of Section- 18, Townebip 7 South, Kange 2 West,
M,D.B.& M., containing 160 sores of isnd eccording to United Stales Governwent Burvey,

{2) Beginning st & 3™ X 4" post marked P,i,R, wand A,8.1 standing at the point of
{nterssction of the Northemsterly line of the land and right of wey of the Peninsular Ra 11+
road Company with the Southerly line of the Homestend Koud and from which steke & white
oak 16" in diemeter marked B.T.A.85,1 bears N,52°%, 12,61 feat and an iron plpe driven in
the centsr 1ins of sald Road bears N,18°3'E, 31,4% feet and running thence along the Scutherly
1ine of the Homestsad Ro&d S.89*57'E, 364, 8l féet, to & 3" x 4™ post marked A.S.2 and B
rrom wileh the quartcr Section corner between Sectinna 30 end 11 7.7 5.3.2 W. M.D.M. besys
K,B80%8'E, 1888,5) feet snd an iron pipe driven in the center line of seid road bears N.0°
4618, 30 feet; thence leaving sald Southerly line of said rosd and running 8, Do46'W, 346,81
feet to a 3% x 4" post marked P.R,R. nnd A,8.5 stancéing 4o the Northeasterly line of land
and right of way of ti«e Peninsular Rellroad Company; thence along tie Hortheastserly lina
‘of seid Company's. land and paralisl to the Northansterly line of thie San Antonio Rencho

-and ‘af stant theefron t.hirty fest Southerly N.46°5!'W, 500 feet to the place of beginning

eontaming 1.451 acres and being part nr Lot 5, Ses,}0, T.7 8.,R. 2 ¥., M.,D.B,& M, and a

. part.of the Sam Antunio Rancho Sourges trus. Yar, 17°35'E. as surveyed Iﬁay 18, 1908 by

Chas, Herrmann-of Herrmann Hros, Surveyor and €, E,, San Jose, Cal ifornia,
. . Parsael No.B: The Southwast Quartar of the Southwest Q,uartar Bf Beotd on 16, Town-
shs.p 7 South, Rupge & Weat. of Hount. Diablo Base & Meridian, oontainim:, according %0 United

‘Btates Governmant Sur\'ay, 40 acres ot land; .
Paroel Nn,S‘ .Lots 5, 6, 7 and 8, baing the Southwest quarter of Seotion 17, 7.7

B.R.a W, ,M.D,H, & H,, ano. all or mid Southwest quarter of salds sction and coatalning 154,50

&0r&s, mors or lese, bitt sxeluding, and axcepting therefrom that vertain parcel of land more
par $ioularly desoribed as followa, to-wit:

- Besginning at an iron plpe aet for the quarter sectlon oorner between Sections 1%
and ‘20, 7.7 8., R.2 H., M,D,B.& M,, fvm wiieh 1s set an ironm pipe on ridge S5.89¢51'E,
ROY. B0 reet; hhenoe N.80°51'W, 18,18 chains toa stake, from which beax-a 8 live oak tree
marksd with » blaze und a round tin S 89°1L5'E. 26,80 feet; thange N, 1°aa~w 22 chains to
& stake' thenos B,89°51'E, 18,18 chains to a stake; thence 5,1°268'R, 22 chains to the place
of beginning; -containing 40 adres and being part of the Southwest quarter of said Seetion

17, To7 8¢\Re 8 Wi, M,D.B.& K,
Parce; Nu.i'- The Southeast quarter of Section 1’? Township 7 Sout.h, Range 2 West,

‘ n.n.a. &M,
Parcel No.5: Lots 1, 2, 5, & 4, comprieing t.he fraotional Northwast quarter of
Ssotion 17, Yownshlp 7 South, Range 2 west, M,D, B. & M, contalning aocording to the (}rrioial
Surveys of thie United States Government, 165,82 acres, more or lags.
_ Parcel No.8i Paresl No.l: A strip of land 80.00 feet wide extending mm the
Northeasterldy llne of that certalin 97,745 sore tract of 1a.nd shomn end B.a.linaated upon

hat tertﬂin Hap ontit.lad, '?uap oi‘ the Heney v:!,nayard", raaoxded in Book "IN of Maps, rage




ki

201
17, rTeoords uf Snnts Clara Uounty, Selifernie, in o generci smutherly dirsction, tle
center llne of whick striy of lund {e described as rollows:
Bepinning st Station B 0400 &t & 3/4™ iron Tije set flush ipg e Kertheonntarly
Hne nr satd ¥7,745 scre troot distent theraon R, 48%0CTH, h0B.66 fest from an Lron rlie,
"HiA " at Mortheasteriy corner of suld 97,745 eore trect (and fran whiol Station B.0+00
& 1 inck iron pipe set ot ihe Northwesierly corner of sald 60,00 fool striyp of land
besra N,46°00*Went 38,92 fest, nnd-n ) inch iren pipe set at, the Nertheasterly corner
of saie 60,00 foot strip of land beare S5,46°0C' Eeat 58,90 feet} snc running thenes rrom
anld Station B 0400, South 15° 29' 20" Eaat 359,05 feet to o 5/4" iron pipe set fiush
st Stetlon B 3459.0% {from which an almond tree 12 inches in dlemetar marked R S L
boars South % 25' East 61,34 Teel nnd a ) lnch iron pipe bears S,74°50"30%, 50,00
fert ant o 1 Inck Sron plpe beers b, T4°30'B0"E, 20,00 fest) thence ourviig tangentially
to the left LEroush an nngle of 15*34° olong & curve of 410,28 faet rudlus for & dls-
Leroe of 111,47 feet te o /4" Lron pipe seb Tlush ut Gtution B 4+70.52 {tram wiich a
1 inck iren Fipe vewrs 3,58%B6'S0* Wert 30.00. feet and & 1 ineh lron plpe bears K.58°
LSIEGYY, [0.00 Teet); thener Langent Lo meid turve, Scuth J)°08'U0"Eapt 75,15 feal to &
3/4Y {ron plic set Tlush ot Station B 5+45,67 (froum which e 1 tneh Lron pipe boars S.5B¢ 3
96180™H. 50.C0 feet, wnd a 1 inck iron pipe besrs N.56°56'30"E. 20.00 feet} thoncs curving |
tangantlally Lo Wie right tirough arn englé of B1°46* alony & curve of 819.02 foet radlus
for o diztance of 1166.8% fest to u #74" iron plpe ‘met flueh et Stetion B 1742448 {frem
whick & 1 (nek Lron pipe bears 5.30°17'50"Rant 80,00 fevt and s 1 inoh lron pipe borrs
R.BEL1TIA6MR, 30.0C foot) Lhonce Lungént Lo suid curve, 5.50°42'BO™Y, 245,51 feed to &
%/4% fron plpe set flush ot Stetion B A9480,00 et Southurly Leminus of sald centor line
of Parcel ho,l [froe which a 1 inen iron pipe bwers RL39917020"W, 50,00 feet ard o 1 inel
iron pipe beers R, 40°17130%8, 50,00 fect, and & 1 inch fron pipe bears South 39 17% dun
Esst 30,00 feot and o 1 inel iron pipe bésre B,49°171307 5, 50,00 feet), Courres trus,
Yarietion 1B*0G' ¥, ' : v '
Porael Ko, 21 A #ir{p bf -lend 100,00 fset wide, the conter ilne of which la
_deserived oy follows: R o
Heginning a1 a /4% iron pips _aut_'rluuh ot the nbove mentioned Statlon B
19460,00 st Southerly terminus of the ubove depcriboed ¥arcel Ho,l, snd runniog thanps
South 50°42t230"Woat 140,95 fost to & 374" iron pipe aet flush at Stotlon B 20+99,95 at
Boutheriy terminus of suld center line of fareel Ro.2 {frow which s 1ive osk 20 inchas
in diametvor murked "B,T.F." benrs NoRth 280 10" West 45,43 fest and 8 inch iron pipe
besra K.80° 17' 2% West 50,00, snd b 1.ineh lron pipe besrs W.a0o17'50"est 50,00 Teot,
ant 8 1 Ineh iren plpe bLears S,39917750% Bagt 30.00 feet, and 8 1 luch fren pipe bears
g, 39017 X0 "Bast B0,00 rost), Courneo Lrue, Variution 18¢ 05 Rast, .
. Faroel No.Bt A strip of land 60,00 feet wide, the conter 1ine of widch ia
Geperibed as followa: N
Beginnisg b o a/4" 1:-::‘:'1_.'.];'19_0' gol "flush at the zbove mentioned Station B
20+99,96 at Bouthorly terminue of the above duseribud rarool No.3, and runnlng thenece
Bouwbwesterly ilong B ourve whosd. entir point boars §,39°17156% Eunt 8) 2,88 feot,
through an angle of RBEC17' for & dfstajior 0f 141,04 feat to a 3/4" iron pipd met flush
at Htation B B2440.00 (from which o £ Lrof pipe Deers torth 84°B4130% Heat 50,00 feet
and & 1" fron Fipe benrs Sowh 64% B4 BOT.Euit 30.00 fevt) Llenee Langint to said wurve,
Bouth BB* 25' 50 oot 205,010 fost to a-,.a/i!"-_i__roz: plpe set flush a1 Stetion B 24+46,00
ot Boubherly tor 1tun of sntd center ine 6f Sarcel Nou3 |from whioh a 1% iron pipe hears
W B40%4 130" Wa: % 30,00 rent, and & 1" iron pipe beurs No54*34 130" est 50,00 foet, and
@ 1" fron pips bears $.64°B4%20% sept BO,0C fest and a 1° iron pipe bears 5.84°54' 50"
Bast 50,00 feet.) “Courses irus. Vartation 18° 05' Papt, ’
Perosl No.4t A strip of 1and 100,00 feet wide, the center lins of which ip
doscribed ns follows: T
Beginning at a 3/4" iron pipe set riush at the ebove nentloned Station B R4+48,00
st Soubharly terminus of the abova describsd Purcol Ne.3, and running thence South
25°28 30" West 185,00 fest to m 5/4" iren pips set flush at Station B,26+01,00 et South- )
erly terainu® of sald ocentsr 1ine of Paresl-No.4 {from which a 1lve pak 34 in dlametar
marked “B,T.P,  bears South JL*35'E, 36,10 Taot and & 1" iron pips baara N,64°34'50"Wast
BU400 fash, and a 1 fnch iron pipe bears H.64°34150" ¥, 50.00 feot and & 1§ inch {ron
pipe baars 8.84°34'80"Enot 30,00 Teet, and a 1 inch iron plpe bears B,64°34'30" East
50,00 fuet.) Coursss trus, Varfitiop 18° 05' Rest,
. Pargel No,5¢ A atrlp of land £0.00 fest wide, the center line of whioh im de-
soribed a3 fullows: T
- Boginning at a 3/4" tron pipe aset flush et the sbove mentionsd Statlosn B 28+01,00
ut‘&mtharl_y terninum of the above dssoribed Parcel Kg.4, and running thence South B5¢ 251
BOY Went 83,74 feet to & 3/4% iron-plps met.flush at Statim B £6+84,74 {from which & 1"
iroa pipe bears Nopfh £4°34'30" West 20.00 feat and a 1" iron Pipa beers Bouth 64954' 50"
East 50,00 fest) thenoe curving tangentially to the laft through an angls of 19°41' wlong
a olrvs of 764.49 st radius for & distance of 282,88 fest o a 5/4" fro pipe set flush
at Statlon B £9+4%:57 {from whioh a 1% iron pipe bears N.B4°14'50% ¥Weat 50,00 fest apd
Py iron pipe Dears Sputh 86* 14' 30" East 50,00 fest) and thenos tangent tc sald gurve
and along a Lins parallel with and diatant 30.00 feat at right angles Westerly fram ‘the
Wosturly Line of the 1,989 hore tract stending in the neme of Williem F. MoCerthy, South
Be4BYS0" West 217.80 feet to e 5/4" iron pipe set a4 Station B E1484.67 and standing in




242

thn Sotheesterly 1imm of the sbove duserlbed %0740 were treet &t 4 point diatant therson
Horth Lav48Y went $4,80 Teel fryan ecorner “S.L,1" ab Wente corl corner of szid 1,960 ecre
traetl, sald corner "2.3.1" bejny nleo bLie Gouthernpost cortur of karseld lio.d {und from whieh
Blation 1 21+84,67 o 3" lron pipe ool st the Womtermmeat caruer of suis Fercel No,5, bears
Keboe4a' Yiept 24,80 fert). Coursen true,  Varistion 18¢ 05! EKapu,

. Poreel Wooft A ntrdp of lwod 41,50 fect wide conncoling the ¥Weaterly lino of s:id
Mountain Yiew ond Stevens Creck Road wilh e Bosterly line of the sbove described Fercel

Ne,l, Lhoe center line of which strip of lund ip described os follows: @

Baginnlng sl o 4/4™ iron pire set fluan in sald Yesterly line of suld Mounteln View
ahd Stavens Sreek foad, dlatent YWiereon Horvh 4°88' V. 060.10 feet frau the corner "H.E,M
{n.the EBoeterly beundary 1ine of nhove wenblosnsd ¥7.740 wore treel (framwhish & 2/4" iren
pipe mal ut ke Hertlernsoal corner of Purced No.t bears N, 4°B8'W. 30,10 foat und o &4
iron pipe sot ot the Bueternomost coraer of cald largel Fo.d bonrs 5.4°26'K, 20,10 feet) and
runalnp thence S.ER%09'0, 121,48 feet Lo o /4" tron jipre et flush in the Ensturly lloe ef
anid Yereel Ko.) (from whlch n 3/4" iren jipg BaL flush ol Stetion B 10+0%,09 of saidc enter
iine of said Pereel Nood, boars 5,592°00tW, 47.1p fest) Courses true. Varlation 18° 08! gk,

Purcel Nu,¥:  Thet eertein rercel & land 20,00 fuet wide L‘xtqndlng Troe the Westerly
1ine &f Mountain Yiew and Stevens Cruek losd et the Sron pipe "Hoho" werking Northonsterly
corper of the sbove moplloned ¥7.74% nere lruct, L. ¢ Borthwesterly dlrection Lo Lh: Eente:ly
1ihe of thy ohove dencribod Faresl ho.l, .mid atrlp of jand adjodning and tylong next Sout n-
westeriy 1o U« Northeanterly Line of the obove mentlonsd 07,745 ncre t.raut and huim, dusignatod
*20 fool right of way" on the Map hereinbefore mentloned.

TFurcoel Ho.7: Lots &, 4, & and 7 end the Soutdwesl guartor of the RKorthwoeat gusrier
and thie B 1/0 of the 8%, 3/d4 spd the §,F. 174 of ihe 5% 1/4 &né the 9,8, 1/4 of the 3.6
1/4, a1l of Section 16 nnd the W, W, 1/4 of Seelion 21, all in TW7 E., k. 2%., Kb B.k M.

Paroel No.B! bLoto 3, 4, 7 snd 8 of Sec.1B, T.V 8.0 2 W., MWDotk M, metaiuine,
162,50 neron nl} secording Lo the Urficiul Survay of onld Townohlp.

Peres) Wo.¥1 A ptrip of land vorying inwldth, being 100 Toat wide, lying 50 fect
vn oach slde of, menpurasd ot rhght anglea Lo’ ‘and parel)lel wlil o purveyed center iins,
nnd extending from the boundary dine botwcou Ahe lends of Lhe Romuh Gatholie Arehbishop of
Sen Franolseo #nd the Grantor, Bantu Clarae liblnin[; Conpony, Lid., o corpomﬂcn, at or near
Englineoer's Station "L" BD+42&,7 of the salg survayod ventor line, in an Eastorly direstion
578, feot msnsured along the sald aurveyéd eenber lina o Enginesr's Statlon "LY 58+00 then
BO foel wide, lying 8C foet on tha Nurthwaaterly glde and 30 feot un tha Southersierly side
of #nd paralisl with the seid surveyed O_P_n’wr line, woasured at right sngles thereto and
extending from the eaid Englnoer’s Statlon #D% 56400 in n Northessterly direction a 4istnnece
of 1882,8 fast, mensured Along the sald nu.ryayad conter iine, fto the boundury .line vetwean
the lands of Geo, L. Aothony and the Gruma o ;,'cnt or nesr Snglnenr's Bluilcn "L* 88+47.0 of
gald surveyed oantar 1ins, ‘“he pafd uuﬂeyad cnnLur line halng msre mrtieuiurlydeacribad
an follows, te-wit)

Bngj.nning 8 the point of tntormotinn of the suld survoysd ocentor iins, et or
neay Englneer!s .8tation Lt 80426, 7 uu; he. buundﬂrr Line batwoen the lends of the Romun
Ontholis. .u'ohbinhnp of San Franoimoo und in -t.rnul.or. Santa Clers Holding Cumpam, Ltd, &
sawporation, dintnu\. thercon S.45%41F 0y 1658 8 feut from stnke marked O,F,5 atmmin- i the
andd boundary 1ine, aald stnke alno stanida ot the Woeternmomt corfier &f oo, 1’ Aithony's
22,54 mors triot; running thencs '5.81°0878, 8,3 foet to ngineer's Station Do B0 R0, 9
thanne Rasierly uxong the aro of & Loper curve Lo the left cf curvature 1mrcnniug 1* &
every 20 feat, %0 feet to Enginesr's Statfon "D* 51410,9, the long chord becre 3,82°05'E,
89,98 fest; thanee Eastarly and Northeaptorly wlong the sre of 2 curve Lo the latft having
n radlus of 955,04 feet, 940.6 feat to Engipesr's Station "D 80+50,5, the long chord bears
N.6B*03'E, 903.1 fostithenoe in a Han.lmaat'a}ly direction along the are of o tapér curve Lo e
left of curvaturs deorsasing 130! evcry 30 foot, 90 feel to Englager‘a stuiun HD" 41450, 5=
"L" 81475.8, ths long chord bears H. 2321 'E, B9.98 feet; thence N, B7C08'E, 67%.8 feet to the
boundary lins betwsen the lends of %eo. L, -Anthony and the Orenter, at or near Kngipesr's
Station YL" 8B+4Y,8 dlmtant thereon 5.B89°37'E, 434,7 feet from the said. stake marked G, F.5
stam 3ng at the Westernmost cornsr of Geo. L, Anthony's 22,54 aors trect, containing an area
of 3,50 aorss, more or lehs,

Paroal No,10¢ A strip of land vax‘ylng in width being BO feet wide, lying 50 feet
on the Wasterly sida and 20 fest on the Empterly pide of and parallel with a surveysd
oanter 1ine, metsurad At right angles thereto and sxtending from ths boundary line be-

“ tween the lapds of ¥rank M. Anthony snd the Grantor, at or near Enginser's Station #L"

B8+47.6 or paid surveyed center ilno in a Northwesterly direction, 1052.4 feet meesured along
the said surveysd center line to Bngineer's Stetlon "L" 78+00; thenps 120 feet wide, lying

50 fieet on Lhe Worterly slde snd 70 feot on the Essterly slde of and parallel with the asaid
survayed ocenter lins, measursd at right anglec theretsc, and extending from the said englneer's
sbation "L 79400 in a Northwesterly direotien, 129.8 feot, mesbursd elong the satd gurveyed
center lipe, %o sngineer's statlon "L" BO+29.6 and #0 feet wlds lying 50 fest on the Weaterly
81ds anf 40 fest on the Besterly alde of and parellsl with the 2ald surveyed center line,
maesured at right angles thereoto, and eoxtending from the said engineer's station "L™ 80+20.&
in a Ngrth“gt.urly'dirention 18,8 feet, measured along the seid surveyed center lime, to the
boundary line betwssn thie lands of the Roman Catholio Archbishop of San Francisco and the
Gpentor, et or nsar Engineer's Statlen "L 80+4B8.4 of sald surveyed center iine. The safd
ghirveyed centsr line baiqg mors particularly described as follows, Lo-wit:
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Deginning nt the point of lntersection of the suld surveyed center lins at ar
near bneloeer'n Stotion #uv 6B44%,8, with th» boundery 1ine betwean Lhe Jands af Frang
W, Anthony ane the firantor, distant thereen 5.89%89'E, . w7 oot from o stake marked
PG, standing ot the Wanternmost sorner Of Uhe irenter's ZR,54 nere truct) ruaniog
thancs N, 29°08'¥%, 454.5 fent Lo Znglnear's Stetipy =LY T81%.30 thenoe in a Rorth-
voetoriy drection slong the arc of & baper curve Lo tie .eft of curveiure inercasing
1¢ avery 30 fent, ¥0 feut to Buginsar's Statlon "L» 744071, tlhe long thora honrs H.3ge
20'E, 90 feel; thence continuing ip a Northessterly dirsstlon along the are of a curve
1o thn Yeft having o rudiue of MO2,47 TeoL, 6 diptance of 212,8 feot to Enginser's
Statlun =L" 97420.9, tho long chord bsars ¥, 29eps 1/8'E, 313,14 faot; thenos continuing
in & Northeastsrly dfreetion along the 6rc of & Laper curve to Lhe left of surveture
decrensing 1° overy 20 reel, 90 feel to Engineuwr'n Ltstlem "L® 78+10.9, the long chord
boara h.21°41°E, 90 fewt; Lhanpe X,20°99's, 216.9 feet Lo Englaeerts Station mLv
BO+29.8; thenen Kertbeunterly along the ore of & curve o the right nevisg & rodfus ol
804,68 feat, IB.8 feel to the bounaery Sihe, st or neap Enginger's Stntion *1® B0+48,4,
Lelwoen Lhe Tnads ol Lhe Womnn Cathelic Archbiahop of 3an Freneisco and ‘.ht:AGI'imtur,
distent tharmn 5,45°21 1/2% B, 1460.2 fosl from the snld sture marked G.P.5 atandlng
in the asid boundery line between Lie Jendo of the Roman Cetholie chrehbishoy of San
Frangisce am bhe Grojtoer, containing &n uren of 2,206 Lores, more or loss.

Paresl Bo.llt (1] Bepinking 8t an dron pMpe “R1", set ot the point of intap-
saction of the Bouthweaterdy !lun of 'l.In] Hanelio Ben Anlonio ep patented with the presopt
center line of the Forwabante Bonc, waid point of beginning belng olao ihe Sauthe rnmost
corpar of thot certnin 108,4%0 sere trincli'cam'cyud by Muriel i, lainea Lo ile Lomen.
Catholic Archbishop of Snti Framincs by Doee dated ¥ebruary 21, °19ed bnd resocdod in
Yol.74 of Off{clel Records, page 78, in t,i:r- office of Lhe County Recorder of Sunte ¢iam
Comnvy, Callroraia, asid polnt of veglinning beins slno the Restermmest corner of Lhnt
sertaln 134,938 sere Yraol Aiatributed Ve Althes L. taluse by Deeres of Listribution
dated Maroh il, Y987 anéd recorded in Yol. 812 of Officlal Bugurds, poge 117 iy mpld
Rocordez's 0ffico and from whioh point af 'beginning wm iron witness plije set fluah in
the Rorthwastorly 1ine of psid dond bears K.4B*10'W, 20,38 reat, ond & white cak 18"
in dlamater voara D708, 13,15 faot, ond o white ouk 15" in dinmeter beara N.1G+10'w,
R840 Tool, both treos bolng mn'x-,ke‘dl "BalPo™t rad running Lhones Nerthwenterly wlong
Bald Bouthweotarly line of saia Renchp Sdn Aptonio and along the Southwestemy line of
#81d 108,878 woro traot N,45%30%, 459,94 fost to an iron plpe from which o flusk iron
pips benra B.49°10'k, 42,04 Toot, and n Iive oak 12" in dlamelop hearp 3,68050 18, 50,95

faot, and a live oak 18" in di_mm_ter-‘buar_é B.12*BB'W, 0.8 foet, both Lresé balng

marked “B.T.Fo%; thonoe leaving said e . of snid Runcho wnd ente ine of suid 108, 678
aere tract and running, N.:!-a“,'sﬁ'.i:t. 37,88 fect Lo nn iron e Lthenco furviag to the
right along o ourve of 613,40.fs0t Fudleg; the sonter polnt of which curve bears 8,56°
E4'E, 61,&‘.'69 font, for a diatance .or :_55_11,;‘94 feet (Lhe 0lord of suld curve being N.pav
GZ'E. BEL,YE feat) to an iron pipe; thincd, S.6E"4%'%. 3,10 faot Lo an iren pépoy
thenoe B,81¢08'%K, 1108,60 fesi- 1o on tron  pipe atarding in the Hortimesterly line of
that certaln 15, 20 aore traoet -pé_:fr‘wwd_u By Frank M. Anthony to S8anis Clura Holdlng

. Qoupary Lid, by Dewd dated Pabrilnry 51682, und recorded in Yol, 627 of ‘Officinl

Reoords, pnge 303, in maig Ronofdnz-‘é G?‘f'_}ce, seld iron plpe boing dlatint H, 459501

20" Ko 118,80 feot from the Westornmost sorner of sald 13,30 sore trect sald iron pipe
belng alse in the Bouthenotérly line of said 108,678 eord tract, end fred which iren
Pipe an fron witnese pipe buare e 45450700 Wy 50,00 foet, thence Suut-)iwwtsrly wlong
sold Boutheasterly line of anid 100,078 nore trect, 5.45°50120%%, 502.00 fegt Lo an
{ren plpa st flush nt Btation “JE%«*R11" in said tenter 1line of seid Permanente Hosd
andat the Xueternmost common vorndr. for sald 108,878 more tract and said 13,738 acre
treot, and from which an iron witnas'é j:_i'pe'? stoanding In the Northerty line of sald rosg
beare N,45430%30" E, 87,29 fast; anhd’ thanes in & gensral Wasterly divection nlong the
goneral eeatsr line of said i‘erm‘a_.nim_te.' Rodd a5 now fenced, end along tho dividing line
betwean maid 108,678 nere trapt and safd 13,730 acre tract the ten fullowing courses
and dlatancest W, 75°58'W, 83,80 foet tp an iron pipe, "R10%, N,63°41 MW, 104,80 feet
to en iron pipe, "RO®, N,45°08'W. 133,00 feat td sn iron pipe, "RE%, N,52°18'R, 51,40
Test to an lron pipe, "RT", N,7z°08', 405,00 foet to an iron pipe, "R6™, 5&t in the place
of an 0ld 2" x 3" steke, N.B1%46'W. 70,85 feot te an iron pips, "RS", S,76°:4'W, 69,40
feet to sn iren pips, "R4*, B,50%26'W, 77,12 feet to an iron pipe, "B3", from which &
live otk 18" in dlameter marked "B,T.J,10" bsars 8.28°15'E, 7,78 feet, E.29°49'¥W, 275,87
Tast 4o an iron pips, *RE", mat in tha ‘Place of en ald 2m x 3@ stake, and 5,34°4%'W,
167,20 reot to the polnt or beginping, Contalning a Erose mYsa of 1E,508 aores of
wilch 0,868 aores 1ies withdn the 1limite of said Fermansnte Read as now fenced, leaving
& net arés of 11,840 eores, and being part of maild 108,878 sgre tract in the Rancho Sen
Antionie as pateated, . OCourses trus. Var. 18% ®,

(2) Begluning at an iron plps standing in the Southessterly line of that
vertain 478 scre tract conveyed by Saruh A. Fops to The Homan Cathelic Arehbisbep of
San Franoisoo, by Desd datea May Sy 1820 mnd recorded in Vol, 517 of Daeds, poge 42,
in theoffids of the County Resorder of Santa Clera County, Celifornie, satq rolnt of
beginning being also the Northermmost sorsner of that certain 7,197 agre trast somveyed
by .Ceorge L. dnthony st ux to Sante Slare Helding Company, Ltd., by Desed dsted February
3, 1083 sx8:recorded 1o Vol, 837 of Orricial Records, page 392 ir sald Reccrder's Offion,

i ‘}H-moe Southwen$erly aleng the dividing 14ne botween .maid 473 aore tract

sore trect, 5,45°28'd0w y, £33.90 feet to an iron pipe, thense leaving




said divicing Yine ené running, RoROeBO'®, 111,08 feet L0 6n iren pipe; thenco, N.19°14'H,
as,2% feot Lo en iron pipe; tl-onoe curving Lo the left slong o curve of 5138,6¢ feet radiuvs,
the center point of whieh curve beore R.75%01HN, Q0.6 rfeel, Tor o dintance of 181.%8 feat
{the chord of spid ocurve bsing N.PeRU's, 160,71 rno\.) Lo by lron pipe; thuwee radlally to
geld curve N,BB°29'E, 20,00 feet Yo an iren pipe; thence curvin: 10 the lefi nlong & ourve
ot BE5, 6% feet radiug, Lle center pelat of whicl curve Lears 3,BB*LY'W, 532,69 fect for o
distance of 811,135 feet {the chord of which curve is K.1Z°51'W. 209.76 Teet) to mn iron
pipe; thence N, BBe56'W, B6.84 foet Lo sn iron ppe; thence I, 28°41'W, 60,80 feet ic en Lron
pipe; thonoe H.26*B6'W. 94,12 feel Lo 8n iron pipe; thuoe ourving to the right along a
cupve of 613,69 foot radius, the centor point of which curve beare W,.65°4%'E, 613.6%¢ rect,
for o dirthnce of 535,53 fest (Llie clord of neld curve being H.QOR711SM W, 312,08 feet)
e un iron pire standine in the Northesetarly .ine of oaid 473 sere tract, und from which
iron e an iron pipe set flush bears 5,55°48'E, 47,71 fect; thenos Soulliesnberly along
ol Rorthenstorly idne of sadd 473 scre tract, 5,L0°46'E, BS4.55 feol to o 4" x &% corner
fencr posl merked “A,1.1° slanding at the Eanternmoet corner of seld 473 wcre trect and in
the Borlbwestorly ‘ine of that errtein 0,155 nere truct conveyod by Georpge L, Anthony et ux,
to The Homan Oatholie Archbishop of Ban Prenclpeo by Leed datud November IB; 1882 and ro-
cordad in Vo). 564 of Deods, puge 560, in suid Recorder's Office; thonce louving sale 479
pere troct nnd running Northenstorly nlong sald Horthwesterly line of sald 0.155 aore traat,
W.45°0e' Y, 144,94 feot to wn irom pipe set in the pluce of an old E" x 3* ptake starding
nt the Northernmont corner of gnid 0,105 acie troet nnp in the Westerly ilne of the Mountain
Yiew nai Utevenn Creck Nond; (hence Sputheasterly elong the Bortheasterly lim of suld 0,185
gere tract spo slong neid Wenterly lino-of suld Hond, S5,4°47'%. 28,81 feet tu an iraf jipe
sot in Lhe ploce of an old 2% x " sluke thence lenving said hond ané runing Seuthwesterly
along the Southensterly line of snld 0,135 acre truct Llw two following sournee ané al vtm,eep:
5,4B°081W, 287.48 feol Lo an irom pipa, “Q1%, set In rlace of an old 89 x 3¢ stmn, und
B.54%20"W, 145,56 feat to an iron pips "CE" ol in pluce of on old 2% x & Lok ot Westuern-
mot corser of LI 0,188 ners Aruet and in anié Southeaaterly line of safd 478 pere truct)
and thobeo luaving auid 0,155 pere tracl and runsing Southwostarly alonz snid ‘Soubhe‘uﬂterly
Une af pald 473 sore treot, 5.45°48'W. 51R.87 feet 4o the point of beglaning,

Containing 8.581 sores and being ull of enid 0,135 nore itrect and @ pari of said
473 agre  trast in Ahe Rancho San Antenlo ss patesited, Courses Lrus. Var, 18% XK,

It {5 the intent of tLis deed Lo, und Firet Purty hereby dou, grant - and oonvey to
Soednd }’urw m of Firut Porty's readl properw situnta in seld County of Bunts C,lura, 8Btate
of dalifoxnia ‘whather ownsd by Pirst Party Ln fee or otherwiss and includim_,. wmsout,
limﬂ.ation, all .rightd of way, sapemonts’ .and licensos, , "

TC HAVE AWK TC HBOLD to seoond pﬂrt-y, {ls sioccusvors and asuiy:m. )

IR YITHEAB WHEREOK, first purty hus exssuted lhege prnaul:ts, by Lin 1r umr offioers

thorannto ﬂuly nuthurizod this 10th duy of Suly, 1859, . :
(ODHPOR.\’J‘!G am\L) o ALRTA umt.s HOLDING COMPANY, LTD. .

By ¥, isaucy. Yice l‘rauidmn.
" By 0. !. fanler, Seorstary, .
BTATE OF c.mronnu. LITY AND ) e : -
coum'f 01' ﬂMi rnmc:soo } mn. Onothias 104h day of July, 1n thu yeax' Une 'l'housand

Ninu Bupdred &nd Tilrty-nine, before. ma, }ielan 4, ;
BoYle, & Hotury l*ubuc in and for tho ¢ity ond ‘County of Ban Fransloco, Stéto or Gullrarniu, ' :
Tesdding thereln, duly commisaioned and saworn, jeroonslly appeared F, 4, Bailuy and &, ¥ @ ‘
Dauler, known' to me to be the Vise-Fresident nnd Seoratmry, rempsstively, of tle cerporation
thet exsoubed Lhe within {nsdrement, and also kfown to me vo be the persont who sxecutsd
the within Lnstrumsnt on behalf of the oorporation therein named, and r-cicntmlodgod \'.o ne
that sueh corporutiun axeouted the seme,. -

-IN WIMNESS mmmmsr. 2 have haraunto pet my hand end affixed my ofrioinl 3051 at my
offics LA the Oity mnd County of Ban !’rancisco, Lha dny and year in this nertuicuta firgt
sbovs vwridten, " .

{ROTARIAL SEAL) ' Helen 6. Boyla, Netary Public ipand ror the City
. ond County of Sab Krancl sco, Stats of Qellfornis.
My cmiaalon Bxpirea Beptember 19, 1942,
GKMI?ICATE oF BECRETARY OF BANTA CLARA BOLDINC- COMPANY, LTD.

1. G. ¥. Dauler, Secretary of Santa Clare Boléing Company, Ltd., & Nevada cor- ~
pnratian, dp huredby certiry:

' 1; Thet<the following is e full, true and correst copy of e resalution duly

o ndoytad by thn +Board of Mreaatore of this corperation at a meeting duly held an the 9tk

dey of Iluckw 1-9;93. at whioh mesting e qQuorum of the Directors of sald corporetion waa
pruont nnd Abﬂﬁ”ét” .

- SRESOLVED; thet ¥, A, Bailsy, the Vica-z’rasiaunt, and &, ¥, Deuler, the Seoretery,
and 0. 7, Btu' Y, the General Manéger, of this corporation be, and they ere, hereby authorized

T ind on behnlf of and in the name of thls ecorporation and as its cor-.

-448d, to lénpe ths rrnpertiaa of this sorporstion to the Henry J. Kelser Compurny, .

orah, for & perlod of $hree ysars st such rantal or royalty es they may detemins,

4l 'I'walve &‘huuaand Dollsrs per ansum, and 4o grant to sald Henry .T. Kniser

et o e L

i
i




*the sharaholders of thia sorperation,

{Q&ﬂl@s’-kﬁi?'!n' to ®we % be the pérsm described in; whbse name s subsoribed to, and whp

jropertien,” !
) Tha' sait resolutlon {r now Bpruhd upon ‘L wiguter o ogald corporetion nhd
Lirs 6t bepg ']l-vru:‘.‘, spmendsd o1 reponled;

2o That the followin- i3 & full, trar au ~orreet cury ol v rasoclution duly
adopter by Lthe Hoard of vireclore of ihis eorjoration ot o meeting duly held on the
Bth dey of June, 340, et wileh meeting o quoruw of
Wit presert und acting:

"WHKIHEAS, on Lthe wilh dey of Mareh, 1o y this Voara sdopled 1 resolution E
sutherizing ¥, &, Ballay, the Vice-Fresident, G, r, Davlar, the Secretary, and €, -, ﬁ
Stecry, Lhe Junercl Mansger, of Lhia corporation to net for {ts bedwll 1n leeaing
the pruperty of thie corporetion io frenry d. laimer Company for a period of three {3)
Yetrr ut s rentel of net lean than Twelve Shousend Dollars (812,000.60) per yoar, and
terrent Lo onid senry J, huimer Uompaay sl opilon to yurchase Lhe prugarty of the
cerroratiai for ke sum of Ywo Hupdred Midrts-five Thovanne Dollars 1$255,000,00) ond
teoanoany ond 1) Yhinge Heesteury L oearry oot opet
Bilr pf L cursorsilon's proparty; .

UEHEHFAS, 14 wes A\Le {imenllon uf thin Lea:d,in Adopting snig resolution,
te sythorize nny two (21 of asio erficers horiinabove nased to take Lhe uetiosn pro-
vided for fn ade rezoletion ane Lo ereculeo, 1n Lhe neme of tiis corporation snd us
1ty corporste deed, nny instricenty required Lo cerry oul the urpoees of aald
reec)ulion; . s . ; ,

TRIMREAG, tUbsenuenl Lo mnid vih dny of harch, 1944, wrnd on or prior Lo the
CHbh dey of Saptomhay, w28, ¥ k. Hailey, the vioe-Prasldent, ang ¢, r, bsuler, tle
Lecretary, of this corporstion, seting under anle resclulion of Kareh wik, leed wpng *
i pursusnee £ tie aut her ity grated to thon by naic resolution. ald, in iva eorpert -
nhaxg, Under 1Ly eorporsto nesl nnd np iy sorporate sel apd deed, wake, axpeuly LT

driiver tu suid Hemry J, Holaer Compuny. b curtadn lesse aud optien to purchuano Lhe
Ireperiy of thin corporetion, which.nald Leasa and Option to Purciinne woo, on the
lath &y of Ogtobyp, 1038, recorded in the offlew of the County Hedordor of the Gowty - ;
of Banta Clarn, fitate of Calitornis,’ in Liber 901 of Offielnl Ieocords, of anfd County, .

at page 8; o : .. : .
"NOW, TUEREFOKY, BE IT IESOLVED, thnt this Ponrd or Diructors doeg neredby . ‘st
ratify and confirm stfd resolution of Mareh Puh, Iad, suthorizing uny two (2) of the - : =
offisers of this corporntion numed in 'g'qid rusulution to do tho ncta apgd thingn theredn

Lhe birustora of said corperatl lon

Murposen end teo consummate the

refarrdd to! und PRI . . . N
WHE IT FULTIBR RESOLYED, Lhat. tils Npars doas hersby ratlfy and confirm, as 1 O
the corporats sct and deed of this corporoblon, the Lense and Optlon te Purohnass, herp-
ipabove referred to, mids, executal mnd, deliversd by the sola Vieo-Frestdent and the’
oald Ssoratury of thia cerporation: on e behnlt; ana thls Goard dosn hareby sxprosaly .
retify, sonfirm and approve, 6n behalf -6t thia oorporstion, o4sh end evory term, con- -
ditfon and provinion of ssld Lanss and. Option to Purelasey Ineludlng, without "1imité tion,
the pantel provided for, thel'nl'n','bnq Jaroknge price Lo be reld te this corporition in
the avany of Lha exerolss by tha seid dlanry J, Knisep Cuipany of the opilon granted to
it, the bera of wedd dganw, from Harehi” 9thr; 1938 Lo March yth, 184, the right grented
ta sdld lenry 7, Kolopar Compuny £6 renmdve nnd Lnke fram the proparty minersl or _nonmiheral .
dsposite, tho royalties Lo be rald to thls corporation, and the j rovisim s With peference
to the exoradse of the opllen o -purchuse grunted to sald Henry J, Knlges Company snd Lhe
mannar and mods of pa¥ment of the amount to be pald to this oorporatia in tha avent or
sueh sxeroise, ™
That eaid resciutien is now spresd upen Lhe minutes of sald corporstion and
n0% besn mliered, mmendsd or repealed; ' ’ .
8. That said resolutlons, end emch thereof, ond the Lssaa and Option te Furchose
reférred to in the ‘ru'nelutinn._uf':fq.nu Bth, 1949, have been & pproved, ratified; ovnfirmsd
and aonmanted to'dby the written consent of sharehclders of this eorportstlon eatitled ¢p
exeroise & mojority of the vobing power of thia corporation, o
4. That the dead to which this oertifionta 1s nrnexed was executed on behalf of
this sorporation by ¥, A. Bellsy, Vicﬁ-—l‘runidenb, ant @, ¥, Dauler, Secretary, under and
pureuant to the foregoing raaplutioth, &né undsr and purswant tg the terms of the option
vonteinsd in the Lemne ang Optlon to Furohase referred to in the resolution of June 8th,
1939, send with the above mentlonsd spprovel, ratification, confirmation and consent of

)

haas

~Datod! this 10th day of July, 1pue.
{CORPORATE SEAL),

G, ¥, Dauler, Seeretary of Santa

Ciara Holiing Company, Ltd., a Nevada
corporation. .

STATE 0¥ CALIFURNIA, OFTY AND} ) .
COURTY OF BAN FRANISCO F-T On this 10th day of July, in the year Ons

o Thousend Nins Hundred Thirty-nine (1959). befors
8 foken Oy Boyle, a Notary Public in and for the City ana County of Sen Framisco, Stats
of fn_ﬁ_nrniihj;:ai residing thereln, duly comaissionsd and eworn, PBraonally appesred G, ¥,

‘exacuted Sh# Torsgoling inatrument, and he soknowledged to &8 that he exscuted the SBIE .

mmzmas FHEREOF, I have hereunto set Y hend and eff{xed by offiofal mesl, at

¢




my office in the City end Coutity ot San Franclseo, the day and yesr in this certifisate
rirst sbove written.
{NOTARIAL $EAL) Helen . Doyle, ..
¥y comsisalon az;;ir-eu uupt.w'aher 1%, 194z,
FILIRG RO, 164882
Filad for record st the request or San Jose Abctroed & Title Insurance Co,
Jul 12 1%36 at 31 ndn. ol 15 otelook ¥.

CHAS. A. PAYNE,  HECORDAR ' : @
fes 9.00 asr E. B, 0'DIrien Dy pu}y Raoorder
comparod doc o t,e,00MPETE ook :/

IR BISIRIBL I M BIDIRI BYBIHIBI BIBI AT BIHIBIBIBIBIHBIBIBIHE"I[TﬂIBDﬂ ’.ﬁh‘IBIBI BIBIBIRIBIAIRINI B
LR A R R R R L R R e e T S PR "‘,,‘M"“‘ RO
SURCKI INATILR  AGREEMERT

'm:m:m. Jenae b, Hoyen lvsond thn hareinafter desorlbed property o Sinpaon
Kotore, n co-portnership, by Lons: dntn¢ hchmbor 20, 1958, whiok Leune expires Noveomber
B0, 1964,

- ROV, THEREFCIRE, ir cona maruhidz‘: of. Uir sum of $1.00 paid Lo the undersigned,
UL undurtigned dowk herudy subordinete thelr interest er lepres t0 Lhe lien of that
cortein deed of trust dmted May 1, UER, expouted by Jenne K. Fayes and Ruth Hayes,
big wifa, V¢ The Anglo Gallrernin Matsonal Bank of San Frunciseo, & corporatien, ms —
truetee, for Went Comrt Life Insurunce Gempsny, & rorporotion, ap beneficlary, in the ’
mmoupt of $0,000,00, which deod of Wrurt 1o recorded concurchily herewith,

he property herelnebove refea'red to 1s denetibed no followet

A11 Ahnt certoin res) property ‘eitludte In Lhe CLty of Fole BLO', County af Santa
Clara, Blate of Cullfornim, dercribed na follows: . '

Tortion of Lot 1, as phown upon t’.hut certals Map eatitled, "an of Suh:‘iivi‘aion .
of ik 7 L’uive:‘nity Park,” which an wep filed Tor record ln the office’ o!‘ the Havorder
of tke Cmmt\ of BEpta Cimra, stnt-e of ‘Culifornin, on Polruary 24, 1903, in Book ¥% of @
Mape, nt puge 10, and more partlovdarly describad en rollows:

Beginning at & point oun the Northeanterly Ipe of Amp dreet, 4l stent t‘mrson
Boutheanterdy #2 fesl from the polnt of interuactiuu thersol with the Southoasterds iing
of Yorast A\’unua, ag Anid Btrest mpd Avehus- are shown upon tle Map herainabove rererred
to; Lhenes Bouthesstealy on and olong on m Northoanu rly line of Alme Struet, 100 oot}
thanes at u rlght uhgle Northoasterly 105 rcmt vo the ...ont.hwaat.crly 1ine-of 8 185 fhat
tllsyy thonce Nurthwenberly on and slong the Soulhwosterly 1ipa of saie alloy dnd perallal
with the Northuurl.mly s of &ima t!lrno‘u, 100 Teet; thonoo mt o right uug}o bomhwenturly
108 feet Lo the polnt of begimning, °

Dated: Jduly 12, 1989, T . -

' . ' SIMPSON MOTOMS
By ¢, H. 8lupron

STATE OF CALIFORNTA )
COUNIY OF SBAMA CLARA ) On this 12th day of July, in the year nibateen
t “hundred and’ thirty-cime, bafore me, Ak, Frior, &
Notery Puvlic in and for sald Counly of Bante Cleras, Btate of Cmlifornia, residing therein,
duly oominissioned hnd =worn, personally eppoered C. li. Simpson known to me to be s of the
parthers of Lhn partnership that executed the witliin instrument, and aokmowledged to nme
that such psrtnership executed tha sans. - @
IN WITHESS WHERECY, I heve hereunto sel my hend and affixsd my official seal at
my of fies in said County of Bahta Clara, the day end yesr 1n this certificete first
above written. .
[ROTARIAL SEAL) &, 4. Prior, Hoteary Tublie in end for the County of
Bapta Glara, Btate of Californie.
¥y commizsion expirest Juns 12th, 1p4i,
FILING X0. 104916
Filed for record at the request of Celifornia Pacific Titie & Trust Company Jul
13 1939 at 1% min past L o'olock PN, .
Cll&S. A, PAYWE, RECORDER
f*fes 1,00 6f M, W, Zmlon Deguby Recordar |
" opepared doo 'f@l. . compared book -f ﬁ;} A P
IBYAT B AT BIHEEYHERIBTIS I KU BT T BT BIBTUI B BT BY 5T HI yT Y BT BIBIRISIBIR B . BIAIBIUIBI NI ST BT STHI ST AT 3
HEYHI A VA AN PRAN ANE DR HE NS RS H A RUS R FTI N TAHANITANG HE T I 1 BHAHTH R R AT HA R ENS e N4 A HE Y )
NO‘I.’ICE OF INTENDBD SAIE or FIXUURES ARI STOCK IN TRADPE
NO‘I’IGE 1a hereby given timt August K. Sehuler, residing at 1880 South First Street,
8an Joss, Californls, intends to sell to Willimm E, Brewen and Dorothy Adrian, reslding at
625 8an Piblo Avenue, Albany, Celiforanias, the followlnp descrlded property, t.o-wit. Situated
&t 1890 Bouth rirst Street, Sen Jese, California, known ez The Chatesu,
1 baeok bar ' 1 Ranney loe-box @

N el wwme- BA ammtun
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Google earth

LEHIGH PERMANENTE PLANT
Cupertino, CA



OO1_LOCATION

Oaks Shopping Center, Stevens Creek Blvd & Mary Ave

Existing Condition

After Cooler and Kiln Stacks



002_LOCATION

Farking Structure at De Anza College

Existing Condition

KILN STACK

After Cooler and Kiln Stacks



OO3_LOCATION

Stevens Creek Blvd & Cupertino Rd

After Cooler and Kiln Stacks



004_LOCATION

Cristo Rey Dr & Cristo Rey Pl

Existing Condition

KILN STACK

oy

COOLER:

STACK

After Cooler and Kiln Stacks



OO5_LOCATION

Pedestrian Bridge on CA-85 at The Dalles Ave

Existing Condition

KILN STACK

@ >
COOLER
STACK

After Cooler and Kiln Stacks



O006_LOCATION

The Don Burnett Bicycle Pedestrian Bridge on 1-280

Existing Condition

KILN STACK

After Cooler and Kiln Stacks



O007_LOCATION

Lindy Lane

Existing Condition

After Cooler and Kiln Stacks



O08_LOCATION

Montebello Rd

Existing Condition

- ~NOT VISIBLE FROM "
THIS VANTAGE POINT

After Cooler and Kiln Stacks



O09_LOCATION

Intersection of Foothill Blvd & Voss Ave

NOT VISIBLE FROM

THIS VANTAGE POINT

After Cooler and Kiln Stacks



010_LOCATION

Gate of Heaven Cemetery, Canyon Oak Way

4

KILN STACK

After Cooler and Kiln Stacks



SANTA CLARA COUNTY PLANNING DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION

PROPERTY OWNER’S NAME Phone Email Prefer correspondence: Email m
Mail []

Lehigh Southwest Cement Company (925) 244-6509 marcelo.barajas@hanson.biz

Mailing Address City Zip

12667 Alcosta Blvd. Suite 400 San Ramon 94583

APPLICANT OR APPELLANT NAME Phone Email Prefer correspondence: Email ]
Mail []

Marcelo Barajas (925) 244-6509 marcelo.barajas@hanson.biz

Mailing Address City Zip

12667 Alcosta Blvd. Suite 400 San Ramon 94583

ADDRESS OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: 24001 Stevens Creek Blvd. APN: 351-10-005

EXISTING USE OF PROPERTY: Cement Plant ACCESS RESTRICTIONS (gate, dog, etc): ~ Gated Access

The ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS AND AGREEMENTS FORM on the reverse side of this application must be completed and signed by the property owner(s).

FOR DEPARTMENT USE ONLY

FILE NUMBER: -

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

APPLICATION TYPES FEE(S) COMMENTS / SUBMITTAL MATERIALS

Architecture and Site Approval / ASX
Building Site Approval / BA (Urban / Rural)
Certificate of Compliance

Design Review / DRX

CEQA (EA/ Cat Ex / Prior CEQA / EIR)
Compatible Use Determination (WA / OSE)
Geologic Report / Letter

Grading Approval / Abatement

Lot Line Adjustment / Lot Merger
Pre-Screening

Special Permit

Subdivision

Use Permit

Variance

Other

TOTAL FEES

Application fees are not refundable. Coordinates: X Y USA | SOl

Submittal reviewed Zoning: WA [ OSE [/ HCP
and received by: General Plan: Supervisorial Dist:
Date: Parcel Size: Previous Files:




ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS AND AGREEMENTS

FILE NUMBER: -

INDEMNITY
Applies to all Planning applications.

As it relates to the above referenced application, pursuant to County of Santa Clara Ordinance Code Section A33-6, except where
otherwise expressly prohibited by state or federal law, | hereby agree to defend, indemnify and hold harmless the County and its
officers, agents, employees, boards and commissions from any claim, action or proceeding brought by any person or entity other
than the applicant (“third party”) against the County or its officers, agents, employees, boards and commissions that arises from or
is in any way related to the approval of this application, including but not limited to claims, actions or proceedings to attack, set
aside, void or annul the approval. If a third party claim, action or proceeding is filed, the County will promptly notify the applicant
of the claim, action or proceeding and will cooperate fully in the defense. Notwithstanding the above, the County has the right to
participate in the defense of any claim, action or proceeding provided the County bears its own costs and attorney fees directly
associated with such participation and defend the action in good faith. The applicant will not be required to pay or perform any
settlement unless the applicant agrees to the settlement.

FEES
Applies to hourly billable application types. Refer to Department of Planning and Development fee schedule.

a. |/We the Owner(s) of the subject property, understand that my/our application requires payment of a minimum non-refundable
fee, plus additional funds when staff hours devoted to the application exhaust the initial payment. Staff hours are billed at the
hourly rate in effect at the time the staff hours are accrued.

b. Typical tasks charged to an application include, but are not limited to, the following: intake and distribution of application,
staff review of plans and other relevant materials; correspondence; discussions/ meetings with owner, applicant and/or other
interested parties; visits to the project site by authorized agency staff; file maintenance; environmental assessment; staff
report preparation; agenda and meeting preparation; meeting attendance; presentations to boards, commissions, and
community groups; contract administration.

c.  The minimum nonrefundable fees for development applications are based on staff billing rates and staff hours needed to
process a typical application. Staff hours may exceed a base application fee (requiring additional billing) due to project
complexity and public interest on a project. This could include the need to review technical reports, conduct several
meetings with the owner / applicant, and respond to public inquiries.

d. Invoiced fees are due within 30 days of the date on the billing letter. Fees not paid within 30 days are considered late and
are subject to collection at the expense of the Owner. While such fees are outstanding, the Planning Office reserves the
right to cease all work on a project until said fees are paid in full.

e. Any fees not paid within 45 days of invoicing shall be subject to interest charged at a rate equal to that earned by the County
Treasury investment pool for that period.

f.  The owner and applicant are encouraged to periodically check on the status of their projects and fees. Questions regarding
the status of hours charged to an application may be addressed to the planner assigned to the project.

g. For more information on Planning Office application fees and how they are calculated, visit the County Planning Office web
site at www.sccplanning.org.
APPLICATION AUTHORIZATION AND AGREEMENT TO PAY

| (We), the Owner(s) of the subject property, hereby authorize(s) the filing of this application and on-site visit by authorized staff.
In addition I (We) acknowledge and understand the information above related to fees and agree to pay all application fees. | (We)
certify and accept the terms and conditions as described above.

OWNER’S NAME(S) (Please Print)

Lehigh Southwest Cement Company
OWNER'’S SIGNATURE(S) DATE

Revised 3/18/2013 Santa Clara County Planning Office



HAZARDOUS WASTE AND SUBSTANCE
SITES LIST QUESTIONNAIRE

(AB 3750 - Cortese Bill)
TO BE FILLED OUT AT COUNTER UPON SUBMITTAL OF APPLICATION

Applicant Name: Lehigh Southwest Cement Company APN(s): 351-10-005

Is the proposed development property listed in the Office of
Planning and Research Hazardous Waste and Substance Sites List? Yes No

If “yes,” complete the following:

Site: Page:

Address:

| certify that | have reviewed the Hazardous Waste and Substance Sites List, dated current online list - Jan 10,2014
and, to the best of my knowledge, the above information is correct.

Signature: Date:




County of Santa Clara

Department of Planning and Development
Planning Office

Environmental Information Form

Project Applicant or Representative:

Name: Marcelo Barajas, Lehigh Southwest Cement Co.

Address: 12667 AlCOSta‘:WBlVd. Suite #400

San Ramon, CA 94583

Phone: 925-244-6509

E-mail; Marcelo.Barajas@hanson.biz

Please answer the fcllcwmg questlons in the spaces provzded Use addmonal sheets |f necessary
_lf the question does not apply, mark “N/A." : : _ :

Failure 1o prowde comptete and accurate mformahon w;ll resuit ;n your applacatlon belng declared mcomplete '
' 'whlch will delay apphcatron prccesssng AR L : o :

Project Description:

1. Project address (or location): 24001 Stevens Creek Blvd.
Cupertino, CA 95014

2. Describe the project (i.e., What will be constructed? Proposed use? Project objectives?):
The proposed project will replace the current 34-stack kiln

vent system with a single taller stack. An ‘additional cooler

emissicns, and meet upcoming BAAQMD requirements.




3. Is the project part of a master plan, or a phase of a larger project? Yes I:l No

If yes, describe the project’s situation/ role in the master plan or larger project {e.g., project is
Phase 2 of 4, brief description of what each phase entails):

4. Where on the site will project construction and activities occur (describe and show on site
plan construction footprint and staging areas)? _The project will replace existing

emissions devices attached to the cement plant. Refer to the
engineer drawings attached to the building permit applicatien.

5. Site and project area information:
(a) Parcel size (acres or square feet): 76.57 Acres, APN 351-10-005
(b) Describe all buildings (existing and proposed) associated with the proposed use:

BUILDING SIZE (sq. ft) * HEIGHT

There are no new buildings. The prociect
will replace the existing 34-stack kiln
system with a single 29%5-foot stack, and

the existing 10-stack ccoler vent with a

l1i6-focot stack.

If more space is needed, please attach a supplemental sheet.

(d) Number of on-site parking spaces: N© new spaces.

(e) Indicate total area (sq. ft.) of buildings, driveways, patios, walkways and other
impervious surfaces: The project will add 822 sg. ft. of impervious area.

(D) Describe any other outdoor areas dedicated to activities of the proposed use (c.g. salcs,
storage, animal confinement, etc). Include land area (sq. feet or acres). None.

(g) Indicate total area (sq. feet or acres) of vacant or undeveloped land, and land not devoted
to the proposed use:  N/A

6. Will grading (cut and/or fill) be rcquired as part of the project? Yes l:l No

If yes, a licensed civil engineer or land surveyor must complete the following information. If
ne, proceed to question 7.

2 January 2013

Replaces O



EARTHWORK QUANTITY MAXIMUM DEPTH
{cubic yards) (feet)

IMPROVEMENT cuT " FILL CuT FILL

Driveway, Access Road

B_uil_dir_lg Pad

Landscaping

Other Improvements

TOTAL

If more space is nesded, please attach supplemental shest.

(a) If volume of cut exceeds fill, where will cxcess soil be disposed? ~ N/A

(b) Are retaining walls proposed? Yes I:I No
If yes, what is maximum height?  N/A

Are any structures on the property proposed to be demolished? Yes |:| No

If yes, attach photos of each structure from at least two directions, and describe the types of
structures (e.g. barn), and age of the structures:

STRUCTURE AGE : SIZE

if more space is needad, please attach supplemental sheet.

5 Appltcants are requured to submﬁ a Santa C!ara County property appra|sal record io document the age of 1he s
' structures proposed for demolmon The property owner may obtaln a copy frorn the County Assessors Off iog. .
- {70 W Hedding St., 5" -Floor), . RPN A

If the project is institutional, commercial or industrial, answer the following:

(a) Number of daily customers, residents or other users of your project? 0

{b) Basis for this number (c.g., scating, etc)? _N/A

(c). Number of employees? (i) Total: _(ii) Max. at any one time:
24 hours a day, 365 days a vyear

(d) Hours of operation:




9. Indicate the water source serving the proposed use. Include provider name if applicable.
N/A
10. If there are existing wells on the property: N/A

(a) How many are functioning?

(b) How many are abandoned?

(¢) Are the abandoned wells sealed?

11. What is the distance to nearest watcr ling?

12. Indicate the method of sewage disposal for the proposed use. Include sewer district name if
applicable. _The project will ncot reguire new sewage disposal

_facilities.

13. If a septic system is being proposed, have percolation tests been done? Yes |:| No D

If yes, who conducted the tests and what were the results? N/A

s o nexi pags
FRa]

4 January 2013
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Environmental Setting:

1. Describe the natural characteristics (e.g., topography, vegetation, drainage, soil stability,
habitat, cic.) on the project site. See addendum.

2. Describe the existing land uses on the project site. Industrial - cement plant.

3. Describe the existing land uses adjacent to the project site (note location in relation to the
project site): West, North and South - surface mining; East - open

space and residential,

4. Arc there any known technical reports that evaluate the property or the proposed project
(e-g., geologic, biological, archacological, environmental impact reports, etc.)? Indicate
which reports will be submitted with this application: See addendum,

Bl pres poeyndims 1ones fepe paenad s ores
Form continues on nesxt page

5 ~January 2013
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Environmental Aspects of Project:

1. Geology:

(a) Are there any known geologic hazards on the site or in the immediate area. (e.g.,
earthquake faults, landslides, subsidence, steep slopes, etc.)? Yes No

If yes, describe: __See 1/6/12 geotechnical report and 12/18/13 addendum.

(b) Will construction occur on slopes greater than 10%? Yes D No

If yes, indicate percent of slope: _ %; and describe how erosion/siltation will be
prevented?

2. Trees;

(a) On the site plan, show all trees with trunk diameter of 12 inches or larger, measured at
4.5 feet above the ground (12-inch dbh), and any other protected trees (See “Protected
Trees™ text box). Indicate the species and size of each tree, and clearly mark each of
those trees that are proposed for removal.

(b) In the table below, indicate the species, trunk diameter and location of cach trce proposed
to be removed.

: TRUNK
TREE SPECIES ¢ DIAMETER | LOCATION

N/A - no trees or
vegetation will be

removed. The site is

fully disturbed.

If more space is needed, please attach a supplemental sheet.

~PROTECTED TREES. |n addition to the general requirement to show trees with trunk diameter of 12 inches or
‘larger, measured at 4.5 feet above ground (12-inch diameter at breast height, or dbhj, the following must also o
- be reported: {a) Oak trees 5” dbh or larger, to determine whether oak woodiands are present (see Guide fo :
| Evaluating Qak Woooland fmpacts) (b) Trees 6" dbh or larger in the *-hy" (Historic Preservation) district; {¢} - .
..:Any heritage tree, as defined i in Section C16-2 of the County Ordinance Code; {d) Any free reguired tobe .-
~planted as a replacement for an unlawfu!ly removed free, pursuant to Section C16-17e; and (e} Any tree that . -
. was reqmred io be pIanted or retained by the condmons of any discrettonary County land use permit. - '

6 January 2013
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3. Agriculture:

(a) Is the site currently under Williamson Act contract? Yes D No

[f yes, contact Planning Office for more information pertaining to Williamson Act
compatible use determination. The application is available at the Planning Office.

(b) Are there any agricultural uses on-site? Yes D No
If yes, describe:

(c) Are there any commercial agricultural uses on-site? Yes D No
If yes, describe:

(d) Are there any agricultural uses adjacent to the project site? Yes D No
If yes, describe:

(e) Is the site currently under an open space eascment contract? Yes D No

If yes, contact Planning Office for more information pertaining to Open Space Easement
compatible use determination. The application is available at the Planning Office.

(f) Would the project convert more than 1 acre of farmland to a non-agricultural use? Yes

L] no[¥]

If yes, describe:

4. Drainage/Flooding/Riparian:

Are there any watercourses and riparian habitat (e.g. drainage swale, stream course, spring,
pond, lake, creek, tributary of creck, wetlands) within 150 feet of proposed construction or
grading?

Yes D No

If yes, describe, and indicatc its location relative to the project:

7 January 2013
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5. Transportation:
(a) Name strect(s) to be used to access project: Stevens Creek Blvd.

(b) Approximate number of vchicle trips per day to be generated by project (Plcase note that
each direction equals one trip)? See addendum.

(c) Indicate the days & times you expect most trips to occur: S€€ addendum.

(d) Is there traffic congestion during commute hours at any nearby street interscctions
providing access to the project? Yes I:I No

If yes, list the intersections:

- Transportation Impact Analyses {TIAs) using the Congestion Management Agency's methodology mustbe -0
“prepared for all projects that generate 100 or more peak hour trips. Transportation impac! analyses {TlAs) = &

":using the Congestion Management Agency's methodology may also be required if the project will generate -
substantial growth in the project area, resuit in an increase of traffic in relation to the existing traffic load and .

- capacity of the street system, etc. ..

6. Safety/Health:

(a) To your knowledge, do potentially hazardous materials exist on either this sitc or nearby
property? (e.g., fuels, chemicals, industrial residue, etc.) Yes No I:I

If yes, describe:  See addendunm.

(b) Will the project require the use, storage or disposal of hazardous materials such as toxic
substances, flammables, or explosives (c.g diesel generator), underground storage of

chemicals)? Yes l:l No
If yes, describe:

7. Air/Noise:

(a) Describe the types (and numbers) of construction equipment that will be used during
project construction? (e.g. grader, backhoe, pile driver, jackhammer).

See addgdendum.

(b) Will the ongoing operation of the proposed use generate dust, smoke, fumes, odors, or
noise (such as outdoor amplificd noise or industrial activity)? Yes I::I No [X

If yes, describe:

8 January 2013
Replaces Bocombai 2487

i



8. Aesthetic:

(a) Does the property contain natural features of scenic value or rare or unique characteristics
(e.g., rock oulcropping, mature trees)? Yes l:l No
If ves, describe:

(b) Will construction occur at or near a ridgeline or hilltop? Yes D No

(¢) Will the project include visual impact mitigation (c.g. new landscaping, light reflectivity
value of exterior surfaces less than 45, etc.) ?

Yes No D

If yes, describe: _The stacks are designed with non-reflective coating.

9. Historical/Archaeological:

(a) Has the property reccived any historic designation(s)? Yes I:] No

If yes, check the boxes that apply and attach the appropriate nomination form or
documentation related to its listing.

D National Histéric Register of Historic Places
California Historical Landmark

California Point of Historic Interest
California Register of Historical Resources

Santa Clara County Heritage Resource [nventory

NN

Santa Clara County Historical Zoning District

(b) Are you aware of any archacological remains on the property? Yes D No
If yes, describe:
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10. Habitat for endangered, threatened, or rare wildlife or plants:

(a) Does the property contain critical habitat for special-status species (e.g., California Tiger
Salamander, Bay Checkerspot Butterfly, Red Legged Frog)? Yes D No

(b) Is the property in or adjacent to a mapped occurrence of a special-status species as
reported in the California Natural Diversity Database (CNDDB)? Yes D No

If yes, describe: [see Planning Office for assistance]

Reduction or Avoidance of Impacts:

Discuss possible actions that could reduce or avoid any adverse environmental affects raised in
the previous section (Environmental Aspects of Project). Use appropriate reference numbers,

If more space is needed, please attach a supplementat sheet.

Certification:

[ hereby certify that the statements on this form and the attached exhibits are true and correct to
the best of my knowledge. If any of the facts represented here change, it is my responsibility to
inform the County of Santa Clara.

Owner/Applicant Signature: Date:

7 Staff Use Only

FILE #:

Envirenmental information form reviewed and found to be complete?:

YesD No D

If no, what additional information is needed?

Signature: .., Dater

10 January
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ADDENDUM
Application for Environmental Clearance

Environmental Setting:

1. Describe the natural characteristics (e.g., topography, vegetation, drainage, soil stability,
habitat, etc.) on the project site. The site is fully disturbed and devoted to the existing cement
plant. See accompanying Project Description for additional details. While there is considerable
topography across the entire cement plant, each of the sites for the Kiln Vent and Clinker Cooler
Vent are flat. Minimal grading is anticipated as part of construction operations. There will be no
change to existing drainage patterns or major utilities on the site. No vegetation will be removed;
the Kiln Vent will occupy an area that is currently paved.

4. Are there any known technical reports that evaluate the property or the proposed
project (e.g., geologic, biological, archaeological, environmental impact reports, etc.)?
Indicate which reports will be submitted with this application. A geotechnical
engineering/soils report has been prepared for this project by Professional Services Industries
(PSI) dated 01/06/2012 with addendum dated 12/18/2013. All recommendations contained in the
report have been used for the design of the stack structures and will be followed during
construction. A copy of the report accompanied the submission of the building permit application
for the Kiln Vent.

Environmental Aspects of the Project

S. Transportation:

(b) Approximate number of vehicle trips per day to be generated by project (Please note
that each direction equals one trip)? The project will have no permanent traffic impacts and
minimal construction impacts due to traffic and parking for construction vehicles. The amount of
construction related traffic is insignificant compared to the number of trips to and from the site
for existing ongoing commercial operations, therefore there is no significant impact on the
operation of intersections. Parking impacts related to construction of the new stacks is minimal
and contained entirely on site. There is ample space for parking for construction vehicles, storing
construction materials and equipment on site, and parking for construction workers.

(c) Indicate the days & times you expect most trips to occur:
Construction activities are scheduled Monday — Friday from 7AM to 6PM.

6. Safety/Health

(a) To your knowledge, do potentially hazardous materials exist on either this site or
nearby property? (e.g., fuels, chemicals, industrial residue, etc.)

The Permanente Quarry and Lehigh Cement Plant currently use, store and maintain materials
considered hazardous under the applicable laws. Most are connected to vehicle and/or equipment
maintenance. Liquids include liquid polymer, sulfuric acid (battery acid), ethylene glycol
(coolant), and parts cleaner. These liquids are stored in 25- and 55-gallon drums using secondary
containment, or in above-ground storage tanks ranging in capacity from 150 gallons to 1,000



gallons. The Quarry also uses miscellancous containerized (less than one gallon capacity)
chemicals, including spray paints, glass cleaner, etc. Gasoline and diesel are stored in above-
ground storage tanks including diesel (12,000 gallons), oil (500 gallons) and grease (55 gallons).
The Quarry stores other gases such as acetylene, argon/carbon dioxide, oxygen, nitrogen,

and helium in cylinders with capacities of 230 cubic feet. Storage of hazardous chemicals is
overseen by the Hazardous Materials Compliance Division of Santa Clara County. Above-
ground storage tanks are operated under permits issued by the County. An inventory of these
materials is available upon request.

7. Air/Noise

(a) Describe the types (and numbers) of construction equipment that will be used during
project construction? (e.g. grader, backhoe, pile driver, jackhammer).

The project involves the construction of vent stacks located in the approximate center of an
industrial plant used to manufacture cement. Air and noise impacts from construction activity
will be insignificant compared to existing ongoing operations of the cement plant. Anticipated
construction equipment includes heavy-duty diesel equipment (truck mounted drill rig for
foundation cessions; dump trucks; concrete mixing trucks; flatbed trucks for delivery of
materials, etc.) and possibly will require a diesel back-up generator. All equipment used during
construction will be required to meet all regulations regarding their use,
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